
EXCAVATIONS AT SPARTA, 1924-25.

§ 3.—THE INSCRIPTIONS.

(PLATE XVI.)

(a) From the Theatre.1

THE yield of inscriptions from our two seasons' work at the Theatre
would not have been extensive but for the fact that the marble facing-
blocks of • the East Parodos-wall proved to be almost covered with a
series of texts, for a distance of some fifteen metres from its west end
(adjoining the Orchestra). When we had finished excavating this wall,
past the point where the inscriptions ended, we had before us an inscribed
monument, second only, among monumental inscriptions of the Greek
mainland, to the great Terrace-wall at Delphi. Our documents consist
of lists of Magistrates, and the cursus honorum of individual Spartan
officials, dating from the first half of the second century of our era.
Twenty-eight separate documents are recorded on the wall as it stands,
and other twenty-four are contained, in whole or part, on fallen blocks
and fragments, some of the latter very small, which came to light in
front of the wall, or a short distance away from it. In addition, three
fragments of similar records, Nos. I E 25-27, were discovered close to
the east end of the corresponding West Parodos-wall, which has had its
marble facing-blocks almost all stripped away, and none of the inscrip-
tions, which we may presume it bore, have survived in situ.

A second series containing similar documents consists of the inscribed
marble blocks forming one side of the water-channel running round the
Orchestra. Five such blocks have been unearthed (2 a-e), but here
again the inscriptions seem to stop short. Of individual texts, here
published, Nos. 3-11 consist of statue-bases (complete or fragmentary),
together with two lists of magistrates and a cursus honorum, all of Imperial
date. Nos. 12-15 are portions of inscribed bronze tablets (of the second
century of our era) relating, as far as can be seen, to athletic contests;

1 I am indebted for help in copying these inscriptions, in 1924 to Miss U. D. Hunt,
and in 1925 to Messrs. R. P. Austin and J. H. Iliffe, Students of the British School. Mr.
Austin, in addition to much careful work in copying, and in deciphering some of the more
difficult texts (Nos. 2 and 20 in particular), made many of the squeezes reproduced in this
article, which have proved most helpful to me.
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only No. 12 gives us any continuous sense. Nos. 16-19 are dedications,
perhaps all brought from elsewhere in mediaeval times as building-
material, of which No. 19 is an interesting archaic fragment, possibly
of late sixth-century date. Nos. 20 and 21 belong closely together, as
their contents refer to building activities at the Theatre carried on by
order of .the Proconsul Ampelius in A.D. 359.1 Finally, Nos. 22-24 are
three small fragments of decrees, of little intrinsic importance, but interest-
ing in view of the scarcity of Spartan documents of this nature.

A few inscriptions found elsewhere than at the Theatre are published
separately below (pp. 233 ff.).

1. (2738, etc.).2 An account of the East Parodos-wall from its
architectural standpoint is given above (p. 133 f.), and we are here only
concerned with its inscriptions. PI. XVI, 1, shews the scale and position
of the inscribed blocks found in situ, from which it will be seen that in
the lowest course (A), only four texts are preserved, on blocks A 3-5, 9,
10 and 12; east of A 12 no block is inscribed. In the next lowest course
(B) nine blocks are inscribed, with thirteen different texts. In the next
(C) there are eleven blocks inscribed, with eleven texts, and in D, the
highest of the courses preserved, from which only three blocks survive,
only D 3 bears an inscription. (The total of twenty-nine texts is reached,
because the text on C 4 continues down on to B 4, and has thus been
reckoned twice over.) All the fallen blocks have been given, provisionally,
the letter E before their number.

In order to economise space, and in consideration of the fact that
there is very little that is doubtful in the reading of the inscriptions as
a whole, no facsimile is here published. An exact reproduction from a
squeeze is, however, given of A 12, and a photograph (PI. XVI, 2) of part
of the east end of the wall will help to give an idea of the lettering and
the dressing of the stones. I have tried so to space the transcripts, as
to shew, where necessary, the joints of the blocks in texts which occupy
more than one stone; and where it is desirable not to misrepresent the
relative position of the names, etc., in a text containing more than one
column, I have not expanded either the abbreviated Roman names or

1 No. 20 contains also two lists of Imperial-age magistrates, not later than the second
century.

2 The number in brackets is that of the excavation-inventory, continuing the record
from the excavations of 1906-10. A separate inventory-number has not been given to
each of the texts on the wall, or its fallen blocks.
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the sign < used for the patronymic when father and son have the same

name.1

The following analysis of the contents of these texts will simplify
reference, and give an idea of their range and approximate date.

I. Lists of Magistrates.

No. Office. Name of Eponymos. Date and other remarks.

A3-5-
C i.

C6-7.

C 9-10.
E 1.

E 2.

E3-

E24.

B I (y).
B4(T).
C 2.
C 3 («)•
C 11.
E 4
E5-
E 6.

B2.
B 7 .
C 3 (/3).
E 7 .
E 8.
Eg-

B3-
B5-

C4(&B4)

E 10.
E 11.
E23.

B 1 08).
E14.

A. OvoKo(ro"r}vbs 'AptffToKpdrrjs
(lost)

(lost)

T. *A&i8tos BidS
. 'lovKtos *iAo/cA

r . 'lovhtos '

(lost)

(lost)

Aa/j.0K\rjs ( III)
2irapTiaTtic6s (Tiy8. KA.)

NtKOKpaTTJS
T. 'A/3/8IOJ BiaSos

TopynrwLSas
r . *lov\ios K\4av$pos

T. 'lovKios *lA0K\«i'5aj

(KA.) He

Ko<r«fAA.10J '

(lost)

(deliberately omitted)
i

TuvatKovofioi
„ (?)

(two names lost)

x TlparoKa
(lost)

p

(lost)

ca. 115; complete.
early in reign of Trajan; first

ten (?) names lost.
ca. n o ; about four names lost;

is a duplicate of v. I, 20 B (just
before A 3—5 ?).

ca. 150; complete.
Trajanic, before C 6-7; first twelve

names only; duplicates v. 1, 97.
ca. 100-105 (later than C 1); first

six names only.
Trajanic; small part from end of

a list.
(?); small damaged fragment.

ca. 110 (?); one name left out.
late Trajanic.
early „
late
ca. 150.
early Trajanic (?).

„ „ (?)•
see E 1; duplicate of v. i, 51

(fragment).

ca. n o (?).
early Hadrianic (?).
see C 3 (a).
ca. 150, after Biadas.
> two small fragments, undatable.

Hadrianic; complete list.
early Hadrianic (?); five names

only,
before B 4 [a, y).

ca. 100; three names only.
Vtwo doubtful fragments.

see C 3 (a).
doubtful.

1 In my commentary I have Latinized the praenomina and nomina of men with
Roman citizenship, but only those cognomina which are of Latin origin, e.g. Pius, while
retaining a literal transcription for all other cognomina and for the names of those who did
not possess it.

M
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II. Cursus Honorum.

No.

A 9-
A io.
A 12.
B 8.
B g .

c5-D 3 -
E 12.

Name.

'Ayioiv 'Ap-refjLHriou
Ev5<ifci/xos Aa.fioKpa.TOvs

['la-6xp]v<ros (['lo-<>xp]voov)
Xapljs (XdpriTos)
NeiKdpwv Z7)Aou

(lost)
IV. Kavivios VloAAias
'EwdyaBos Swcpctrovs

Date and other remarks.

ca. 115-140.
(ditto ?)
ca. 120-150.

(ditto)
ca. 1 2 5 - 1 4 5 ( ? ) .

ca. 130-150 (?).
ca. 115—130.
ca. 110-125.

III. Single Posts.

No.

B 4 (a).
B6.
C8.
B 1 (a).
E13.

Name.

SITJJUOS UparoviKov
KAewr 'XuiaiKpa.Tovs
F. 'IOUAJOS Boiomo?
tiiKT\<popos NiKoarpdrov

Post.

YpaixfAOLTtvs BouAas

TvvaiKov6fAos
Kijpv£ i These entries have perhaps over-
(none)\ flowed from adjacent stones.

It will be seen that much more than half of the datable texts fall
into the first quarter of the second century. Some of those called ' early
Trajanic ' or ' ca. 100-105 ' may be just earlier than 100, but I feel sure
that none can be as early as 90—perhaps not even as 95. What principle
of selection governed the choice of lists, or their position on the wall, is
quite uncertain. Nor is there anything to shew what restrictions there
were to engraving one's cursus on it.

The exact position of the missing blocks is not recoverable, nor can
we yet tell whether the fourth course was engraved for its whole length,
or which (if any) of the blocks of the fifth course were inscribed. A study
of the dimensions of the fallen blocks which are complete, or nearly so,1

shews that they amount to approximately ten metres' length if placed
end to end, leaving out of account the greater part of the smaller frag-
ments, for which the original length is seldom even conjecturable. Now
the sketch of the wall (PI. XVI, 1) shews that, if we restore the inscribed
blocks as having started on the extreme left, as close as possible to the
coping, in courses A, B and C, we only have the following length of
blocks lost : A—1-65 m.; B—4 m.; C—3-65 m.; giving a total of

1 E 1, length 1-75 m.; E 2, 1-03; E 3, 1-26; E 4, i-oo; E 5, -89; E 7, ca. I - IO (con-
jectural); E 10, 1-20; E 12, -78; E 13, -8o. Total 9-81 metres.
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9.30 metres, obviously inadequate for our ten metres' length of fallen
blocks. As, however, we have to place somewhere on the wall no less
than thirteen other blocks represented by small fragments only, it is
plain that the fourth course (D) at least—and perhaps some part of the
fifth—was also inscribed. Any attempt at an exact restoration would
be premature, as we cannot be sure that there are not still some inscribed
blocks, or at any rate fragments, lying further out in front of the wall
in ground which we have not yet been able to clear. Only after another
campaign can we begin on a more precise attempt to identify the exact
positions of the fallen blocks, though it is worth pointing out here that
E 7 seems to belong to row A, as it is only -34 m. high, and the height of
courses B and C seems to have been ca. -36 and -38 respectively.

A 1, 2 (blank). A 3-5, see over.

A 9. 'Aylccv 'ApTefiMTLov creiTtoVT]<; em,

TOV icai Neuco/cpuTow;, yepovcrlw; STTI Ylparovlicov,

ktyopos eVt AtafioviiciSa, rafiiwi iirl UoXvevKTOv, ye-

povaia'i TO 0 eVi 'ApiarofcXeow;, vofio<pv\d/c(ov Tr/^e

5 eVt 'AvrnraTpov, yepovalas TO y eVl Tleiov, yepovai,-

a? TO 8' IHIeirl *Apio~Tojiov\ov, ftiSecov Trp(eo~j3ui5) eirX 'Ova-

o~o/e\ei,8a, inl EvSdfiov 'Ayitov 'ApTejucriov <yepovo-Las TO irevmov.

(The last entry added later in smaller and poorer lettering.)

A 10. EuSo/a/xos AafiOKpaTovs TOV XirevSov-

TOS, 8ia/3eT7]<i, creiTiovrjf TO 0 a7r' AIJVTTTOV,

/caTawyeXevs Ttov ^vpvK~kela>v, 'xppayos,

SiicacrTaywybs (ITTO Xdfiov, £evo/cpiTi}<;

5 ei? 'A\dj3avTa, Ta/ua?, yepovcrias TO y,

/3t'Seo?, o~eiT(i}vr)<; TO y vnep TOV d8e\(f>6v,

Kal ov/c iiroirfffa erc/3o\r)v ev ovSe/nia aet,Ta>-

via.

M 2
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THE
A 12. ['I<r6'xp]pao<; ('lao'xpvaov), yepovalas eirl KXetovo1;,

loiCtJO€T1?9 €7Tl I^jpLiOyBVOV^ CW OV

evi,Kr)erav Kovoovpeis fit' eT&v Teaepd/covra, (sic)

5 irpecrfievTris trpb<; TOV iv Oeols

'Arpiavbv ei'9 NeiKoiroXiv irpdiica.,

09 dirbjI 'A<ria9 iirl KXafSt'ou 'Apt, (TT0T6-

enl 'Aj3i8lov liidha.

(Edges of anathyrosis.)
(L. 1. The letters TJJ? are carelessly cut and not connected with the

main text; possibly the remains of an earlier inscription incompletely
erased).
B I . (a) icapvl; (/S) %d>avhpo<; Tpv<f>covo<i, yvvaiKovo-

iKocrrpaTOV. ytuja-a? eirl Niico/cpa/row; Kara ra

xal TOVS vofiovs, avvapypi '

'A(f>po$i<ri,ov,

'Ova,<riie\eov<;, Yd. 'lov.

5 Ila/Jt? <&i\o>cd\ov,

(7) "E,<f)OpOl €Trl 'ApMTToBdfiOV

^L,a>av8po<: Tpv<f)a>vo<;.

(vacat)

AIOK\T)<; (AioK\iov<;) ''AvTt.itdrptp Ka(aev).

5 (vacat)
(vacat)

• <I>iXt7r7ro? (<£>i\!,Tnrov) KXeoyti/8poTW ic(doev).
1Ayrja-iK\ei.Sa<; Aa/AOKparovs.

B 2. No/i.o^>uXa«e? eVi K\eo$d/j,ov,

Aya9oic~kri<; ^,T€^>dvov.

Tei(io>c\.fj<; (deoScopov.

"M-vdaav TlaffucXeov;.

5 F . 'IouXto? AvcrucpaTT}1;.

Mvdamv (Mvdaa>vo<;). A (mason's mark ?)

1 The sign is not < but -$ .
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B 3. HtSvoi eirl (vacat),

'Aya0o/c\r)<; KiBavfiovlBa.

'ApiaTO/cpdTT)<; TifioicpaTOVS.

5 Uacriie\f)<; Topycaira.

Mei>e/<:X?}? 'Apeo?.

Fa. 'IouXto? MeVt7T7ro?.

B 4. (a) 2m/*o? liparo- (/3) See C 4 (7) "E<f>opoi eirl AafAo/cXeov;,

vi/cov ypa(fifiarev<i) Boy- F . 'Io. Set^jfS?;? IIoXvev/icTov.

Xa? eirl E^- EuSa/io? Nenco/cpaTOv;.

KKTJTOV. P. 'Iou. AafiotcpiTos Aafio/cpdrovs.

5 'EpfAoyevrjs T\VK<OVO<;.

B 5- B/Svot eVt Avai/j.dxpy, w Trpiafiw; B 6. [rpa/iJ/iaTei/? BouX?)?

[TO]I' 67rt Fatbu 'IouX^ou Avaiicpd-

KXavSto? TOU<> iviavrbv

(•I'tXtBi'o?). KaXXtcrr/jaTO? Tifioiepd TOI»?.
(Edge.)

B 7. No/tto^vXa/ce? em

M.ov<raiov.

NeoXa? '

5 <&tXj7r7TO9 'Avdlinrov.

B 8. Xapr;? (X.dpr)ro<>) 'AX*aoT&> icdaev Trpecrffv; avvap-)(ia[^]

TO /3 ' eVt TraTpov6f/,ov KaXXt«/3aTou? TOV 'Yov<pov,

yepovrevcra1; TO e', ((popevaw;, vo/j,o<f>vXa-

Krjaa'i, ypafi/xarev<i BouXiy? yevofievos,

5 ^tSeo? 849, irpe(r/3v<; yev6fievo<> aTratj, ii

B 9. [NetjAcaptoy ZJ;XOU eirifieXrjTrj'i /cavBov eVt

ye(povala<i) eir\ ^nrofinov, ypeo(j}vXa^ CTTI H,ITL/JLOV, irpd-

KTQ)p TWV diro Eupv/tXeof? €TTJ. Neiicr)<f>6pov,

e<popo<; eirl Mevicricov ical <TT€<f>av!,Tr]'i, XP60'
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5 (sic) ovofios iirl ®eo(f>pdaTOU, <ye{pov<rl,a<i) TO /S' etrl 'Ovaai-

/c\elBa, 7ryo(eo"/3K?) vo/j.o<f>v\dic(i)v em, Ae^cfid^ov,

iyevero Be ical 'A/crirov crvvOvTTjs.

C I . [VepovTes iirl - -, a>v frpeafivs —

- - (at least ten names missing.) (Edge.)
KaXKiKpar

£,evoic\rj(; Av&lirov.

[2]m/Lto? UparoviKov.

Mei'ai'Spo? TpcKpiieov.

5 Ato«X^9 Kexapio-fievov.

'A/oto-TOK/jaT/7? Aa/iOK/>a

NeoXa.

Faio?

F(p)a(fifUiTev<i)

TloXvevKTos %ifj,t]Bov 9.

ou?. (C2)

(sic) see below.

"TTroyp(afifiaTev<;) (deXytov (®eXyovTo<;.)

(vacat)

•t'/Xo/eXeoi'?. E (vacat)

(1. 5, end, NO; 1. 6, end, IA.) (1. 7,

C 2. "E(f>opoi eirl XTrapTict

KXvfievov.

IIo. Mi/Mfuo<: Ae^i

KX.ea/3^09 EuSayaou.

C 3. (a)

T. KXau. 'AyaOo/cXrjs

tcnaev.

'Api(TToSdfj.ov. 5

5 AivoKpaTihw; 'Apiarayopov. Aicuv AIG>J>09.

AioScopo? Aiovvaiov. Hovayos ical

Nofio(8eiKTt}<;) ' Ay ad oic\r)<;

(AyaOoKXeovs).

(I. 3 begins T fe .) (I. 2 begins R . ) (1. 7 begins fir5!.

C 4- BtSi/ot e7r[t] [«ai]
ê >' wi' iravr vet o - -

ftrjoav Aiovvcrllies SeKaSvo Be - -

vov ////7r[p]eo-/Si;9 %re<f)avo<; II - -

5 KvBafiiS[a]<i 'Aya[doj/cXeov^ 6 ical Ho . . . TO/X - -

KaXXt/e/>aT?79 'Apx^nov. (vacat.)
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(B 5) Nt«o*:/oaT97[?< %ifitjB]ei Ka[aev).

s Tlacr - -

10 Tpa(/u.fJi.aTev<;) "Hcrv^o? No - -

C 5 - - - - - - - - - - 9 e<j>opg[<;]

[eirl KXav]Blq[v 'ApijirrgfiovKov, eirl raw

[SiKtov e]7rt F . 'low. WlevitT/cov, ra/iia^ 67rt

[F . 'Iov. &eo]cj>pdcrTov, huccKnaywybs eirl

\IOv]ag-iKXei,Ba, ye[p]ova[a<; iirl AvKovpyov 8eov.

( C 6 C 7 ) ^
C 6. (a) [Tepovres eVt , oiv Trpe<r/3v<;~\ (/8) [Rvdfie po<s 'Apicovo?.']

(3 names lost) ^Eirnvy^dvcov KXewvv/iov.)

Kai'[€t]i'([os [XJaXcftro?] (XaXelvov.)

8a<; TO 7 ' . 5 'Qvr)o-l,<f)[opo]s Xpvaipa>To<;.

. KXa. 'A[pfj.]6[v€iKO<;] Uap8a\[a]<; ©eo/eXeov? TO /3

TIpaToveiKov TO 7 ' . Mvacea? (Mvaffeon).

ji». 'Aya0oic\rj<; 'Z(o<ri8dfiov.

TO /3'. Ne^Kt7r 7To? (Net«iV

TO y8'. Eupi/«Xet icd(aev)

(C6 C7)

[KXe'&)i/(KXeft>i'Os)

'Teyoo«\^9 ('Ie/so/cXeou?) 'ATTJACM /c(a

Moutratov.

5 Nv/j.<j}68oTO<; 3evo<l>a>VTO<;.

Td. 'IouXto? MeravSpo? (MevdvSpov).

Toa(fi.fiaT€v<;) Bou(Xa?) T t ^ . KXo. NeoXao?

C 8. TvvaiKov6fju><{

F . 'IouXto? Botco-

Tto? eVt (F.) 'lot/. Avcrt-

(1. 3 . ET?IO.)
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C I I . "E<£oyoot eVt F. 'Affi&iov BidSa, wv

Acoyivovs.

(AafjLOvUov) TOV TLVTV%OV.

T. KXauSio

5 Ei/Sa/io? M.evi,<r/eov.

D 3. (The only inscribed block in this course surviving.)
Tv. Kavivwi IIoAAta?

yepovcrias eirl Ylepi/cXeovs TO a,

eVt HoXvev/crov TO /S',

67Tt AaflOVlKt,Sa,

5 7ryoeo"/8n9 yepoma>v eirX Ka^o"a/3o?.

E 1—22 : fallen blocks mostly found in front of the wall, a t its
west end.
K I . TepovTes e-nX Y. :lov(\l,ov) QiXoieXelSa, Stv Trpecrftvi

Ato/icXet? Net«ia TO e . ^wav&pos T'pv(f>covo<; y .

Tt/S. KXa. Net«:oKX6tSa?<i'('o9 TO S'. l^eiKOKpcnrfi Nei«O/8ovXov.

'Apt,(TTO/j,evr]<; 'JLTTIKT^TOV. 'Apiarofiios ('ApiarofiLov).

5 'AptcrToi'6t«tSa? E^Tu^t'Sa. 'AyidSa?

Ypavios (Tpaviov). T«/3. KXa.

(Col. 2, 1. 3 ends © t ^ ; 1- 5 ends IA-)

E 2. YepovT6<i iirl V. 'low. 'AyrjaiXdov, UP Trpecr/3v<;

Koi.VTO?<Mei'€«:X6r Kiierev TO y'.

M. 'AvOiaTios <f>i\oKpaTr]<; 4>tXo«Xeoi»9 TO /3' .

5 ®eoyevT)<;<'ApurroKparei ical Aafidpei Kd(aev).

Ao. 'Airpdivios Ilpa!;ifj,eiiT]<i<.

(1. 6, £ ; 2 for 1) - -
E 3. (Built into Byzantine house just to S. of the wall.)

e-jrl ,

(about 20 names lost)

[Ei)]Sa/io9 S -

T. K\ay[B]io<; '

T. KX[a]u[Si]

• ' <I>. KaXXt/r/3ttTi;9 Aafi.ovl.Kov. /crjpv!;
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5 . M.

HpaTOfirjXiBa. rov.

(!• 5, NE <•) (Possibly for NO/AO(8«'«T77?) or ved>7epo<;})

E 4. "E<f>opoi eVt YopyiTTirlha, a>v Trpecr[ff]-

Net/c/as 'ApiaroKpariSa. U 9

Tt. T/ae/JeXX^i/o? Meve/cX^? 'A/3eo?.

KoiVro? (KO(VTOU) Mei»6«Xet icd(<Tev).

5 Aafioiepdrt]? (£>i\epa)To<;.

E 5- "\^(j)opoi eTrl Ta. 'lovKlov KXedvSpov,

dTi]<; 'Hpa.

5 ®6o8o)/3os

II/3aTOI'6t

icapvfj M a

E 6.

EYI
4>IAG
KBiB< K.

Ta. 'Iov.

E 7. I I KAZKEAAloY
TTPEIBYZ
.'AOY

TOBOYAOYBOY

I ILPIKAHZB©

['ApiaroTekovs, u>v]irpeaf3v<>

[Fopyitop K\eo/3oi]y\ov.

[NiKrjff)opo<i 'Apicr]Toftov\ov,

[Ila/c. Xp] ycr0701/0? (Xpvcroyovov), vedtrepos.
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Tp Q '

°- A A K E Z E P [No/io<^u]Xa/ee? €TT[1 - - - -

^TPATOZA [ ]crrpaTO<; A - -

Z< [ ]? <

I I KOZ< [ ]I>CKO<S (- -VIKOV)

AZ°K 5 [ ]a? K - -(?)
n — o - - -

E 9. NOMOcJ) No/to^[i5Xa«e? ewt - -]

n n
E 10. Bt'Syot e7Tt Ae^tfui^ov rov

roXa, «v Trpecrfiw;
A.piaToviicLha<; EuTy^iSa.
Nt/cavSp/Sa? Evvoov.
(2 11. vacant.)

rj<i %eoyevov\<i) A-pMnotcpaTi /cd(aev).
(GEOI;ENOYA e/c.)

En. 1NTTPEZBYZ [Bl8vot (?) inl --,]a>v
DYZ ov?.

< n Nl o C [Ei«XeiSa? AetvaJ^ffli/o? ( ?
Y2 [ o]i»5.

AP ZOY 5

[••

E 12. 'E7ra7a0o?

e<f>opos eT

yepovcrlas eirX Mvaacovos,

yepovalas iirl

E 13. (On a complete block.)

E 14. (On 1. of block on which is E 10; complete on 1.)

PATOYZ [ 1'

XOI [- - - - ffvvap'jxoi'

YZ <"?•

Z
(3 11. vacant.)
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E 15. (Complete below.)

<> <J) A l ?
ITTOZO l]7T7T0? O

""TIAAZ
ONIKOZ 5 -

(vacat)

TON - - TOP - -

E 16. A$

E 17. NAPOY | - - eVt K\ed]v8pov (?)

E 18. (On a large block, ht . ca. 3 7 m., of which the rest is
uninscribed.)

AEO - - Xeo -
(vacat)

E 19. AON [- - iwl S]o, wv [TT/oeVySu? (?)]

E 20. EEYZ. - - ? EvB[a - -

A A Z - -Bas - - (or 8a 27).

E21. _

Z

edge - - •
- - 9

E 22.

E 23. (Found in cavea, a few metres north of the East Parodos-
wal], above front row of seats.)

I i - -

ZKA 9 Ka - -
Hir vs n - -

•)Z4>IAO 0 9 <£>iXo - -

\HZAlOrE 5 [ « ] \ % &ioyi[vov<s].
N T H Z A I r [<t>iXoKp]4Tr]<; Atpj/yeVoi^].

IOZTTPATO/ [lid. Me/J.fi]io<; IIpaTd[Xao9]

ZAP [<f>i\oKai]aap. (vacat).
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E 24. (ibid.)

(4 or 5 lines beyond recovery)

K A K. a
n M n

E25.

(From western end of stage (1924).)

/ / t>OPOIETTIZEKn ["E](f>opoi inl te/c. Y\[ofi\(irrjiov)
BPAZIAAQNFTPE BpaolSa, S>v
KAAOKAHZCJ)!AO

I////////////" [Ao.

Ibid. (1925).
[- - - - 67ri] KXeoi'i«o[i']

?;? 'Hpd.
- - (vacat) - -

a? <£>i\oKpd,T[ov<:].

A Z A P I Z T O A A 5 [<£>i\ot;evi,S]a<; 'Api<TToSd[/j,avTo<;].

OKPATOYZ ["AXe^i
IAOKPAT0YZ [UaaiKXrj<;

_APXinnOY ?

E 26. \\EONIKC
IZHPA

A£cf>IAOKPAT

(Found in two pieces in front of E. end of West Parodos-wall (1925).)

E 27. NE j [" " f77' Ho.] M.e(f/-/xtov)

OY ov.

A 3-5. A list of twenty-one yepovres in the year of L. Volussenus Aristo-
krates, together with a ypa/x̂ aTtiis BowXas and a i>o/u,o(SeiKrj7s). Lists of the
members of the Gerousia, in various states of completeness, are not rare among
Spartan inscriptions of the late first and early second century, and the total
strength, where it is ascertainable, seldom reaches the traditional twenty-
eight. Two lists from the first century B.C. (v. 1, 93, 94) and one (v. 1, 97)
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from the reign of Trajan give us twenty-three, not counting the secretary,
and Kolbe concludes that the number of twenty-eight was attained by the
addition of the five Ephors.1 Three lists engraved on our Parodos-wall give
us the following numbers : A 3-5, 21; C 6, 22 (?); C 9-10, 23. Perhaps one or
two are accidentally omitted from the first of these, but in any case we have
no evidence for a larger total than twenty-three, which adds support to Kolbe's
view.

The name of the Patronomos is known from a statue-base (v. 1, 477),
and is also restored in two other inscriptions (68, 1. 25, as Nomophylax under
Claudius Aristoteles, and 295, as deputy-Patronomos for Timomenes).2 His
date is not easy to settle, and discussion is postponed for the present.

Col. I, 1. 2. MeXi7o-i7T7ros EVKXTJTOV, otherwise unknown, must be father,
not son, of EUKXI/TOS M«Xr;o-(.Wou, who is Ephor, under a Patronomos whose name
is unknown, in v. 1, 20 B, 1. 8. He had apparently been a member six years
in succession, since the Patronomate of Lycurgus, which cannot be identical
with the tenure already known from v. i, 66 (and 67), and to which we have
two more allusions in inscriptions published below. (In the former, C 5, 1. 5,
the Eponymos appears as Avxovpyos 0eos, and in No. 2 (a), 1. 2, without that
addition; but we need not doubt the identity of all these four references to
his tenure, which falls ca. A.D. 150. It is now clear that there was no
Spartan citizen of the name who held this office at that date, but that we have
a much earlier instance of the practice, which became frequent about the
end of the second or early in the third century, of nominating ' the Divine
Lycurgus ' as Patronomos. The previously known evidence has been collected
and discussed by myself, in B.S.A. xiv. pp. 112 ff. (cf. now also notes on
I.G. v. 1, 45, 67, 130, etc.), but there then seemed no likelihood that the
Lycurgus of v. 1, 66, 67, was the Hero, as this tenure of the post seemed
to fall more than a generation earlier than any of those where Oebs A. held
office.) The holder in the present instance, who, as we shall see, must belong
to the early second century, may well have been a living Spartan.

L. 3. SwavSpos Tpv</>wvos, known from v. 1, 674, 1. 9 as a o-̂ atpcvs (year
unknown, perhaps temp. Domitian), and from 97, 1. 8 as member of the
Gerousia (TO y) under G. Julius Philokleidas, where his father's name is restored
wrongly as Ti[/ui]<»I'os> is now known, from B i, to have been also yvva.iK0v6fj.0s
under Nikokrates, and Ephor under Aristodamos, neither of whom is pre-
viously known as Eponymos. It is at any rate plain that the year of L.
Volussenus Aristokrates came soon after that of Philokleidas, which, in view
of other connections of the Gerontes there tabulated, seems definitely of the
reign of Trajan.

L. 4. ["E]A<EVOS ('EAfVou) is not identifiable.
L. 5. 'AyidSas Aafji.oKpa.Ti8a is also yepoucrias TO y under Philokleidas, in

1 I.G. v. 1, p. 37. Cf. Tod's discussion, Sparta Museum Catalogue (henceforward
cited as S.M.C.), p. n f.

2 Neither restoration is absolutely certain.
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v. 1, 97, 1. 11, so must in fact have been a member here for the fourth (or
fifth ?) time.

L. 6. 2oKriKpar>7s Ta.vTaA.ov is unknown; the name TdWaXos is so rare that
he may be connected, or even identical, with - - Tavrdkov, who is honoured
as an athletic victor in v. 1, 671.

Col. II, 1. 2. 'AvSpoviKos noAvyvwTov is not identifiable, the father's name
being unknown at Sparta.

L. 3. <t>(Ao£m'Sas 'ApioToSa/xavTos, appears also as Biduos (?) in E 26
below; in v. 1, 99, 1. 2, a fragmentary list of Gerontes (?); and in 147, 1. 1
(possibly as Ephor or Nomophylax); neither of the latter can be closely dated.

L. 4. KaAAiKpari'Sas 'AyiycrivtKov, not known, but perhaps descended from
Kos KaXX - - in v. i, 95, 1. 8 (first century B.C. ?).

L. 5. [T.jTpc/JcXX v̂os 3>iAocr7y>aTos noXefidpxov, presumably brother of T. Tp.
HoXe/x. in v. I, 20 B, 1. 7; for another member of the family see E 4,

1. 3, T. Tp. MivfKtfs.
L. 6. 2<o/cpaTi8as EiSa/u'Sa, also in v. 1, 99 (1. 5); presumably his son,

E£8. lump, in 128, 1. 1, is Agoranomos under Alkastos (ca. A.D. 140).
L. 7. KAeuJujyuos (KXeaivv/Aov), 2t//.»?S(e)i Kaa-ev may be grandfather (or even

great-grandfather?) of Kl. (Kl.) in v. 1, 168, 1. 4; and I am inclined to
identify with the latter Kl. (Kl.) whom we find as ywaiKovo/xos in No. 9 below.

L. 8. [n]upaf Mvaxrio-TpaTov is unknown; the name of his father occurs
at Sparta only once (v. 1, 274), and his own, if rightly completed, never till
now. It is known, however, at Thisbe, in the more correct form Iluppaf.1

Col. I l l , 1. 2. Aa/uap^os (Aa/uapx°«) is not identifiable, though the name
is not rare. Simedes, to whom he and Kleonymos above are Kaa-ev, has yet
another man so related to himself, namely NiKOKpdnys NiKOKpaVous, who is
•jrpio-fivs ytpovTUiv in v. i, 101, 1. 4; we should probably, with Kolbe, identify
him with Ti. Cl. Simedes, who is honoured in v. 1, 152, though two other
bearers of the name are known {ibid. 163, and 507).

L. 3. The first name was never completed, the engraver possibly having
commenced to cut the name of Pasikles, who comes next but one, in error.

L. 4. r . 'IovXios Aafi,dpr]s 'AyaOoKXiovs is not known, but might be identical
with the father of 'lovXws B[po5r]os Aa/*apovs in v. 1, 66, 1. 10; a kinsman of
later date may be r . 'WXios 'Aya0ojcX?/s 'IirrroOpdovs, in v. 1, 534.

L. 5. Uao-iKXrjs Mvaowos must be the father, not the son, of M»\ Ilao-iKXeovs
who is the third of the three ayiovodirai of the games in honour of Nerva,
held in A.D. 97 or 98, and was subsequently Patronomos (v. 1, 98, etc.);
it seems incredible that the son of a man who was holding a post in 97 or 98
would be eligible for the Gerousia not more than twenty years later, for, as
we shall see, the date of our present list must be before the end of the reign
of Trajan. He would also be, in all probability, the brother of Lysippos son
of Mnason, also known as a Patronomos (v. 1, 36 B, 1. 26, etc.).

1 I.G. vii. 27246, 1. 6. Tlvpa£ for nup<ra| seems the most likely name to meet our
requirements here : even if two narrow letters are lost the restoration is no simpler.
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L. 6. We cannot identify Adfuunros AIOK\4OVS elsewhere.
L. 7. 'Ovrja-lwv is not known as a Spartan name. Damonikidas, to whom

he is KOL(T€V, cannot be the Patronomos who is found in v. 1, 40, 1. 12, if that
text is rightly dated to the reign of M. Aurelius; but in D 3 below, p. 195,
we have Damonikidas in a cursus honorum just before Caesar (Hadrian).
Either then we have two Patronomoi of the name, or the other stone is dated
too late. This will be considered later.1

L. 8. 'Ovrjo-lfopo'i ®<Wos, who is not identified elsewhere, must be father,
not son, of ®. 'Ovrjo-i<f>6pov, who is Nomophylax in v. 1, 80 B, 1. 6, under Philo-
kratidas (who seems to belong to the late first century).

Col. IV, 1. 2. $A.i7T7ros Aafnovmov, not identifiable.
L. 3. Nr;8u/ios $IAOK<J\OV, also found in v. 1, 153, must be a different man

from the Patronomos of the name (father's name unknown, mentioned in
v. 1, 39,11. 32, 38; cf. 71, II. 1. 7) who can hardly be earlier than the mid second
century.

L. 4. "Ep/j.oyivrj's 'AtrKkdnov, unknown, unless possibly identical with
- - 'Ao-K\dirov in v. I, 121, 1. 4 (also list of Gerontes). Asklapos is otherwise
unknown at Sparta.2

LI. 5, 6. The Secretary, 'Apio-TOKpaTi/s KayuAAov, is known also as having
received a statue from his wife, v. 1, 483, and as having been a member of the
Gerousia (-?), ibid. 103, 1. 7. The post of ypafj.jxaTev's BovXSs seems to have
sometimes been held late in one's career at Sparta (cf. v. 1, 32 A, and 46),
though in v. 1, 39 it is the first post recorded.

L. 7. The post of vo/ioSuKTrj? now for the first time appears at Sparta,
and our new texts offer several instances of it; cf. B 2; B 4 (y); C 1, col. I I ;
and C 3 (a). In an inscription already published (v. 1, 148, seen by Fourmont,
and not refound) we have, however, NM S^o-i'Sa^os X 'Aya#oKAe'os(?), which
is restored as vofno<f>v\ai, surely in error, as there can be little doubt that
Sosidamos is the same man in the two documents. He appears again in this
capacity in B 4 (y), below.

The cumulative effect of the prosopographical evidence from the names
of these Gerontes is overwhelming in favour of the reign of Trajan as the date
for this list; and, as we have seen, it falls very soon after the year of Philo-
kleidas, which seems to belong to the first half of that reign. It is, to my
mind, very tempting to identify this tenure with that of the Aristokrates
who held office some years before Hadrian, in v. 1, 32 B.

(Blocks A 6-8 are blank.)
A 9. 'AytW 'Apre/nio-Cov, whose cursus we have here, is quite unknown;

the former name occurs only once in the Laconian Corpus (- - 'AyiWos, in
v. 1, 195, a mutilated list of uncertain date), and Artemisios is unknown at

1 P. 195, where it is shewn that there is not a later Damonikidas, v. i, 40, being in
fact of the Trajanic—or early Hadrianic—period.

2 The nominative is confirmed as being "AO-KACMTOJ, for which see Bechtel, Hist. Gr.
Personennamen, p. 85 f., by an inscription found in 1926, to be published later.

N
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Sparta. The Patronomoi under whom he held his goodly series of posts form
an interesting list, and many are previously known. SttTcivr/s, which appears
again in the following text (A 10), was not one of the regular posts in the
cursus of a Spartan citizen, and seems to have been a voluntary undertaking.
Our only previous evidence for it there, was the existence of two statue-bases
commemorating the services of individual (TUTS>VO.I (V. I , 526, 551), one
perhaps in the late second century, the other probably in the reign of Caracalla.
For the literature dealing with a(e)iTiavia, see H. Francotte, Le pain a bon
marche et le pain gratuit dans les cites grecques (Melanges Nicole, pp. 135 ff.).
For a valuable group of inscriptions illustrating the provision of corn in times
of want, see those cited by M. N. Tod, B.S.A. xxiii. pp. 75 ff., in connection
with a text found at the site of Lete near Salonika.

Of our Patronomoi, Acli/na^os 6 /ecu Nci/coKpcmjs should probably be
identified with Nikokrates, who appears in B 1 (/?) and C 3 (a, /3) below, and
not with the Deximachos who appears in B 9, ad fin., and in v. 1, 195 (if indeed
these are the same man).

IIpaToviKos, whom I restore in 2 (8) below as G. Julius P., will be identical
with the Eponymos of v. 1, 40, 1. 9; 42, 1. 22; and perhaps 298 (though Kolbe
would date it later). When we see that Damonikidas and Polyeuktos, who
follow him here, do so likewise in No. 40, there is no room for doubt of the
identity. A further clue, not free from difficulty, is afforded by D 3 below,
which gives us the following order : Perikles, Polyeuktos, Damonikidas, Caesar
(Hadrian); the difficulty is surmounted by assuming, as we legitimately may,
that the strict order in which the posts were held by the subject of D 3 is not
followed by the text. We may at least feel sure that the first four Patronomoi
under whom Agion officiated held office before the year of Hadrian's
patronomate.

'Api<TTOK\rj<s is only known in v. 1, 37, 1. 4, and must belong to the reign
of Hadrian. 'AiruraTpos is a rare name at Sparta, and we should very likely
identify this bearer of it with G. Julius Antipatros, who is found in v. 1, 663,
1. 6 as aya>vo0cVi7s ElpvuXeiiov, and also (with Kolbe) as the son of Lysikrates,
who is «WITOS of the board of Ephors in the year of Ka.WLKpa.Tijs 'Pov<j>ov, when
his father G. J. Lysikrates was president (v. 1, 53 A, ad fin.). Kolbe would
date this to the reign of Trajan, but, as we shall see below (p. 186), this is
far from certain.

neios is presumably Memmius Pius, who is known in v. 1, 32 B as Patro-
nomos between AUVITTTTOS ®i,\ox<ipuvov and G. Julius Eurykles, and in 65 as
coming between the same Lysippos and Hermogenes. 'Ap«rrd/3ovXos is likewise
known from 32 B, and also 32 A, 34, 1. 11, and 102, 1. 1, as having been
Patronomos towards the end of Hadrian's reign. 'Orao-iKA.et'Sa.9 is found here,
and in B 9, below, as Eponymos, though not hitherto known to have held this
post. He was three times victor at the Orthia Sanctuary (v. 1, 279), and we
have his (mutilated) cursus in 36 A, and his name in the list of Ephors under
Lysippos (Mnasonis /.) in 60. Finally, Ev8a//,os is presumably G. Julius
Eudamos, Eponymos in v. 1, 63,1. 16, and 76, to whom the victor in 296 is
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From the above it is plain that the career of Agion extended from about
the end of the reign of Trajan until after the accession of Antoninus Pius in
138. The last entry, obviously in another hand, shews that the text as a whole
was engraved in, or directly after, the year of Onasikleidas.

A 10. EvSoKi/jLos AafioKparovs TOV S^eVSovTos, who (unkindly) does not record
the Eponymoi under whom he held office, must not be confused with EuSoVi/xos
AafioKpoLTovs 6 Kal 'Apio-m'Sas, who was victor at the Orthia Sanctuary in the
year of Alkastos (ca. 140), and soon afterwards Spondophoros in the year of
Eudamidas, when his father was Trpio-fivs vofio<f>v\d.Ko>v (v. 1, 64, ad fin.). It is
tempting to suppose that he may be, however, the father of Damokrates II,
for, having reached an age to be member of the Gerousia for the third time,
he was obviously an old man before this record was inscribed, which must
have been approximately at the middle of the second century.

His offices include some interesting posts : Sia/JeVr;? (cf. v. 1, p. 14) need
not delay us. For aunav^ cf. the first entry in the previous text; the
statement that he brought his corn from Egypt is striking, but not unexpected.

Karai/ycXeus TWV Ei/w/cA.£iW is an altogether new post, which must be
connected with the games in honour of Eurykles, known from many inscrip-
tions (v. 1, Index, vi. 3). It must mean ' one whose duty was to announce,'
perhaps that the games were to be held, or, when about to be opened, that
he inaugurated the proceedings with prayer and sacrifice. The verb i s not
rare in such connections; we may cite KTJ TOV dyaW lapov KarayyeAAe/xev, in the
sense of ' declare,' in the Amphictyonic Council's decree about the Ptoian
Games (I.G. vii. 4136 = Syll.3 635, 1. 32) ; TOV SC UpOKrjpvKa - - evtprjfilav Ka.Ta.v-
yciXavTa Ka.Tiv\-qv Kal Trapdi<\.r)<Tiv — Troiilcrdai. T^vSe ( t hen follows t h e

invitation to sacrifice and prayer, Inschr. Magn. 100 = Syll.3 695, 11. 40 ff.) ;
also a passage in the Mytilene inscription decreeing games in honour of Augustus
(O.G.I. 456, 1. 10.) For the noun, cf. I.G. xii. 8, 190, 1. 39, KaravycXevs TOV
lepov Kal o-Tt(j>aviTov dydSvos ruiv YlvOlwv, a t S a m o t h r a c e .

Xopayos is likewise a new term in Spartan inscriptions. Whether his duties
were general or special, must remain doubtful, but it is not unlikely
that among them was the organisation of the dancing at the Hyakinthia,
at which festival dances formed a prominent feature.1 It is possible that
he should be identified with the x°Povol^> who appears to have had the duty
of controlling some of the arrangements at it.2 But of scarcely less fame
for its dancing was the festival of the Gymnopaidiai, with its dances of the
Ephebes in honour of Apollo, held in the Agora at a special part of it called
Choros.3 Our knowledge does not suffice for us to state whether the same
Choragos might have officiated at both these ceremonies.

1 See Polykrates' account of the festival, ap. Athenaeus, iv. p. 139 D-F, and Nilssorrs
discussion of it in his Griech. Feste, pp. 129 ff.; it is, however, essentially a festival of
Amyklai, in origin, though perhaps less exclusively so under the Empire.

2 Xenophon, Agesilaos, 2, 17. Cf. Kahrstedt, Gr. Staatsrecht, i. (Sparta), pp. 174, n. 4,
226, n. 2.

3 Pausanias, iii. 11, 9; Nilsson, op. cit. p. 141 f.
N 2
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AiKaoraywyos aTro Sa/̂ ov. The same word (8.) occurs below, in i, A12, 1. 7,
as well as (restored) in v. i, 39, 1. 25 f. It may have either of two meanings,
namely, an official sent by one State to another to request that a Board of
SiKaa-rai be sent to settle some dispute, external or internal, which it has
been decided to refer to external arbitration; or an official who accompanies
such a Board, being presumably a fellow-citizen of its members.1 It is not
impossible that the envoy who went to invite the despatch of a Board of
dikasts should actually accompany it to the city which sent the request. Thus
the two senses of the word might apply—in exceptional circumstances—to
the same person.

For the former sense we may compare the Si/caoraytoyoi mentioned in
I.G. vii. 4130 (sent by Acraephia, to request Larissa to send a Board), and
xii. 3, 172, 1. 4 (sent by Smyrna to Astypalaea); for the latter, O.G.I. 487,
1. 6 (in a dedication at Mylasa to Cornelius Tacitus (the historian), as pro-
consul); and Cauer, Delectus,2 431 ( = Cauer-Schwyzer, 623), 11. 13, 43, 48
(where the D. clearly accompanies the Board sent by Erythrae to decide a
case at Mytilene). Our present example suggests that Eudokimos not only
went to Samos to invite a Board, but also accompanied it to Sparta.

LI. 4, 5. aevoKpirrjs is a word hitherto unknown, as far as I am aware. Its
meaning in this context is plain, namely, that Eudokimos went to Alabanda
as arbitrator, or Board of one, to settle some local dispute there. Had he
been merely one of a Board, he might have referred to himself as êvoSiKr/s,
as the word is not rare in this sense, or as a member of a £ei>tKov SiKaa-T^ptov.2

Alabanda, in Caria, is usually spelt with a delta; its coin-series suggests that
it was a city of fair size and importance. For the use of tau for delta we have
an even more striking instance below ('ArptavoV for 'ASpiavov, A 12).

LI. 7, 8. The meaning clearly is that ' in none of my aniovlai did I have
to jettison any of the corn my ships were carrying,' a pleasing personal touch,
with which we may compare that in I.G. v. 1, 37, ad fin., where we read—
KOU xpv<Tov SiSofjidvov OVK oXiyov ov TrpocrrJKa.TO, KOLOWS ZfnapTvpyOr]. F o r t h i s u s e of

lK.(3okr), in its technical sense of the throwing overboard of cargo, to save
the ship in heavy weather, we may compare the passage in the Lacritus
of Demosthenes (926, 1. 16, crreAis TTX^V eV/3oA.»}s). I can find it in no other
inscription.3

A 12. The most likely restoration of the name in 1. 1 is ['Io-dxpjuo-os,
seeing that the name is known already at Sparta. In fact the son of the
bearer, IIwXAiW 'laoxpva-ov, is an exact contemporary of the man whose record
we are now considering, for he was TrpeV/Jus i$6pa>v (in v. 1, 62) under Ti. Cl.
Atticus, whose year must, it seems, have been ca. A.D. 136; and his name is
restored in v. 1, 107, a fragmentary list of uncertain identity. We may assume

1 Pauly-Wissowa-Kroll, s.v. Cf. Tod, International Arbitration, p. 83.
2 Cf. Roehl, J.G.A. 322, 1. 10; I.G. ix. 1, 32, 1. 38.
3 I regret having had no opportunity of investigating 4K0O\-I) in the ' Rhodian Sea-

Law.'
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that Isochrysos the younger is the brother of Pollion. KAeW, under whom he
was Tepovala.% is not previously known as an Eponymos, and is not identifiable
among the many bearers of the name. 'Ep/uoyeV ŝ, of Hadrianic date, has already
been mentioned as holding office later than Pius, whom we had in the previous
inscription (cf. v. i, 65, 1. 23).

Ti. Claudius Aristoteles, whom we already know as Eponymos (v. 1, 68),
and as 7rp«r/3vs Tepovo-ias (ibid. 109, under Timomenes), was also Ephor, under
Avidius Biadas, as we shall see below (C 11). The latter, under whom Isochrysos
was ywaixovd/uos, is already well known in that capacity (v. 1, 71 B, 11. 8 and
24; 294, 1. 2). The post of yvvaiKov6fx.o^, known in Spartan inscriptions only
from v. 1, 209, 1. io,1 prior to the publication of a list of these officials from a
year not before the edict of Caracalla (B.S.A. xiv. p. 123 f. = I.G. v. 1, 170),
now appears in several of the inscriptions found at the theatre, in addition to
the present text (see below, Nos. 1, Bi (p); 1, C 8; and No. 9).

References to events not strictly connected with the official careers of
the holders of offices are not common in Spartan records of cursus honorum,
though we have an interesting, and indeed unintelligible, one in C 4 below.
Here, the victory of the Kovoovpeis to which reference is made must be in the
Ball-game, for the Siafierrj^ was an official particularly connected with this
contest 2; and the phrase iviiojo-av Si erw Teo-epaLKovra (sic) no doubt implies an
event of unusual importance, which added lustre to this particular tenure
of the post of Sta/JcVr/s. There appears to have been one Sia/JeVjjs for each
of the six tribes at this period, but they did not serve as a Board, being, in
fact, officials of the tribe, not of the State. The post was held early in one's
career, on the evidence of the great majority of inscriptions which include
the post in a cursus honorum.

The Kovooupcis are known to have been the successful Obe in the Ball-
game on two other occasions, namely, as recorded in v. 1, 681 and 684, one
in the late second (?) and the other in the early third century, and we have
an honorary statue-base erected to a single o-<£<up£vs of the same tribe, M. Aur.
Palaistreites (v. 1, 466). Ai' ir&v iwo-apaicovTa might be naturally expected
to mean during forty years, i.e. that in the year in question the tribe obtained
its fortieth successive victory.

Other records, however, of victories gained by other tribes, namely,
v. 1, 675, 676, 677, seem to belong to the very period covered by the presumed
forty years before the post of Sia/Jen;? was held by Isochrysos, for we have
seen that Hermogenes belongs to the time of Hadrian, while No. 676 seems
definitely Trajanic, and the other two may belong to that reign, or just before
it. In the circumstances, I would suggest that the phrase can only mean
that in this year the Konooureis gained their first win for forty years; this
interpretation seems to be consistent with a perfectly legitimate use of Sia.3

1 Omitted from Index to I.G. v. 1.
2 Tod, S.M.C. Introdn., p. 15; Kolbe, I.G. v. 1, p. 14.
3 Cf. Liddell and Scott, s.v. Sid, ii. 2; e.g. Herod., vi. 118, 81' 4T4UV «fito<ri ( 'after

twenty years in te rva l ' ) ; Sik iroAAoS, etc.
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We have a valuable chronological clue in the reference to the mission to
Hadrian at Nikopolis (the city founded by order of Augustus to commemorate
the victory of Actium). The Emperor must have been there in 125 or 126
on his first visit to Greece, or on his second, presumably in the autumn of 128,
on first landing from Italy. It is not an unlikely suggestion that the date
of his second visit to Nikopolis coincided with the celebration of the Actian
games, on the anniversary of the battle (September 2nd). If these were only
held every four years, there should have been a celebration in 128, for their
first performance took place in 28 B.C.1 We have no means of telling which
of the Emperor's visits was made the occasion of this voluntary embassy.
For irpoiKa, in a similar context, cf. I.G. v. 1, 1174; 1361,1. 12 ; Syll.3 833,1. 15.
For the phrase lv Qtdi.% referring to the Emperor as no longer alive, I know
no Greek parallel in any inscription. It is perhaps a translation from the
Latin ' in deorum numero relatus,' or ' receptus in deorum numerum,' e.g. as found
in connection with heroes of Roman legend at Pompeii (Dessau, Ins. Lat. Sel.,
pp. 63, 64).

We have the same use of T for 8 in the Emperor's name in v. 1, 390, a
rather surprising instance of a common practice in inscriptions of Imperial
date; we may compare the same substitution in the name 'AXafiavra above.
Examples are found, in Attic inscriptions, as early as the fifth century B.C.,
e.g. 'Arpaft.vTr)v6<; for 'ASpa/t—2.

B 1. (a) Presumably an entry which has overflowed from an adjoining
block either above or on the left. Kapv/«s are frequently recorded at. Sparta,
especially at the end of lists of officials who have been entertained, or in lists
of Taivapioi (v. 1, 209, 210, 211, 212). Ni/o^opos again appears, in the same
capacity, at the end of a (mutilated) list of yipovrts, in E 3, below.

B 1. (ft) 2<WSpos Tpvfpwvos has been already met with in 1, A3, col. I,
1. 3, above. The office of ywaiKovofios has been already discussed; another
record of a Board of these magistrates is published below, No. 9. Their full
strength seems to have numbered six (as in v. 1, 170). We have no other
instance of the phrase Kara TO. apxala W-q in a Laconian inscription, but on
many occasions Spartan citizens are honoured for their devotion to the Lycurgan
customs, and special officials existed, at any rate in the Antonine age, for
expounding the tradition (cf. v. 1, Index, ix. s.v. ?#os, where we have
SiSao-xaAot (JyLt̂>i TO. AvKovpyaa Wrj, etc.). For NiKOKpaTrjs the Eponymos, see C 3
(a, /3) below. Of his colleagues, 'Apio-rwv 'A<f>po8«riov may well be the father
of 'Atppo&io-ios 'Apia-Twos, a o-<p<upeus in the time of Trajan (v. 1, 676, 1. 15).
4>i\oKA«Sas is not identifiable, though neither his name nor his father's is rare
at Sparta. T. 'lovXios ^ik-qruip is absolutely unknown, and we cannot identify
his father with the Patronomos G. Julius Sosikrates of v. i, 49, 1. 15. Ilapis
is also new to us at Sparta, though he may be brother of N?J8iyj,os 4>iXoKa\ov in
v. 1, 153, which is also of Trajanic date. "AS^ros is likewise a new name at
Sparta.

1 Cf. Kolbe, I.G. v. 1, p. xvi. 11. 5 ff.
2 Cf. Meisterhans-Schwyzer, Gramm. Att. Inschr. p. 79.
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B 1. (y) 'ApicrTdSa/u.os is a Patronomos hitherto unknown. Seeing that
the senior Ephor is the same SuWSpos, and that the post of ywaiKovd/u.os was
usually held, as far as we can tell, by men of long experience in public life,
it is probable that he held these posts within a few years of each other.
Whether Aristodamos preceded or followed Nikokrates is unknown.

Why there are only four names of Ephors this year is unknown; and
there is no obvious reason why the engraver should have left three blank lines,
as though he had been expecting seven names in all, instead of the five required.
None of the other names here are recognisable. AIOKXTJS might be father or
grandfather (?) of Aa^oKpaT^ AIOK\{OV<;, a victor at the Orthia Sanctuary
about A.D. 150 1 ; for 'Av-riWrpos, to whom he is Kaaev, see above, A 9, 1. 5.
Î'AITTTTOS ($iAiWov) is presumably not identical with the man of the same

name who is StStWa Kaa-ev in v. 1, 114 (a list of Gerontes which must be later
than the middle of the second century); possibly the latter is his son. KAed/u-
/Jpoi-os is not identifiable, the name only occurring once in inscriptions of the
Imperial age (v. 1, 842, restored). 'Ayrjo-iKWSas Aa.fioKpo.Tovs is unknown, the
former name being here met with for the first time in a Spartan text.

B 2. KXedSa/tos, who here appears for the first time as Eponymos, was
previously presumed to have served in that capacity, as twice we have some-
one described as Kaaev to him (v. 1, 61, 1. 2; 102, 1. 4). He seems to belong
to the reign of Trajan, as far as can be seen.

'AyadoxXrji; Sre^avov must be distinguished from a namesake who held
the same post (Nomophylax) under M. Ulpius Aphthonetos; and whose
cursus we have in full (v. 1, 32 A); cf. No. 2 (y) below. It seems most improb-
able that he could have served on this Board twice, at an interval of some
twenty years, for Aphthonetos can hardly be earlier than A.D. 135. TÎ OKATJS
®eo8u>pov is known as having been also Tepouo-ias TO /?' in the year of G. Julius
Philokleidas (v. 1, 97,1.18), which post is not likely to have preceded his member-
ship of the Board of Nomophylakes. Thus KA.edSayu.os may be dated rather
before than after Philokleidas. Mvaa-tov nao-ixAfous, who served as dy<uvo0<:V>/s
at the games in honour of Nerva, in 97 or 98, would probably have been
Nomophylax not many years later, r . 'WAios Ava-iKparrj^ must be the
Eponymos of whom we have records in v. 1, 55, and (presumably) 283, known
also as 7rpeo-/3i;s i<j>6p<av in the year of KaWiKpary]^ 'Pov<f>ov (v. 1, 53 dated by
Kolbe to the reign of Trajan),2 and now again found as Eponymos in B 6
below. Mvdo-wv (Mvda-mvos) is unknown, but possibly brother of the Eponymos
AvVnnros (Mvdowos) in v. i, 36, 1. 13; 36 B, 1. 26 ; 60, 1. 2; 65, 1. 24. For
the post of vo/j.o&ttKTr)<s see above, A 5, 1. 7. 'Aya0oKA.j}s appears in the same
capacity below, C 3 (a), 1. 7.

B 3. The name of the Eponymos was never cut on the stone, for some
unknown reason. Little is known of the /3tSwoi here recorded. We may,

1 v. 1, 293, 493.
2 I feel that the fresh evidence by no means strengthens Kolbe's arguments for dating

him to the reign of Trajan; in view of B 8 below it seems we must put him considerably
later.
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however, restore the name of the first one in a list of ayopa.v6fj.oi (v. 1, 128,
1. 8) as [\A.-ya0oK]A.77s EvSai/uoviSa, and date him accordingly to the reign of Hadrian.
None of his colleagues are known previously, though M^CKX^ 'Apeos is
found again below, in E 4, 1. 3, as Ephor under Gorgippidas. Mii/nrvos is not
a common name at Sparta, but this bearer of it is not identifiable.

B 4. (a) Sn-iju.05 liparoviKov is now known from four inscriptions in all.
In v. 1, 153 he is one of a small list of unspecified officials; and in addition
to being ypa/x/mTevs BouXas here, he is a member of the Gerousia in C 1 below
(unknown year), and its president in E 2, in the year of G. Julius Agesilaos.
EVKXIJTO?, who is here Eponymos, is new in this capacity, but may be the Ephor
EVKX. MeXyo-Linrov in v. i, 20 B, 1. 8. Sitimos, whose career seems to have
lain in the time of Trajan, or even in part earlier, may be the father of SttVi/xos
(%uTifxov) who was Eponymos under Hadrian (v. 1, 32 B, 1. 29 f.).

B 4. (p) Gives the names of the last three fil&voi of an uncertain year,
together with their Secretary, continuing the list from the block in the course
above (C 4), q.v.

B 4. (y) It is clear that the Patronomos here is the man who is also
known as Aa/̂ oicA ŝ A. TOV KOU. îXoxparous from a large number of inscriptions
(v. 1, 32 B, gives his cursus; cf. also 36 B, 37,1 59, 60, 105, 138, 492).2

The list of Ephors and Nomophylakes in the year of his son Damokles (IV)
is recorded in v. 1, 65, for we can now supply his name as Eponymos there,
by means of a newly-discovered text, also from the theatre, No. 2 (18) below.
Most of the Ephors are already known. T. 'WXios Seiyu ĵys IIOXVCIIKTOV must
be distinguished from the Simedes who was Eponymos (temp. Hadrian, v. i,
101, 152) as bis gentile name was apparently Ti. Claudius, but must surely
be identified with the recipient of the statue-base, v. 1, 507 (cf. 588), to r . 'WX.
2«/u.>;877s P. 'IOVK. HoXvevKTov (which Kolbe dates to the end of the second
century, on inadequate grounds). EKSa/ios NciKOKparovs is not recognisable.
r . 'Iou'X. Aa/io/c/otTos Aafi.oKpa.rovi appears, but without this praenomen and nomen,
in v. 1, 79, 1. 10, as Nomophylax under KXeWSpos, whose year seems to fall
about the end of the first century,3 and a colleague in this office as well is
'Ep/ioyc'vTjs TXvKiovos, whom we know to have been Eponymos in the reign of
Hadrian (v. 1, 65, 1. 23, cf. p. 178 above). 'Apto-rom/aSas Movo-at'ov, previously
known from v. 1, 20 B, as Tcpovo-ias (year unknown), and from 36 B, 11. 30 ff.
which gives his (incomplete) cursus,* now appears here as Ephor under Damokles,
and also in B 5 as Biduos under Lysimachos, and in B 7 as wpe'tr/Jus vo/tô vXaKwv
under KX. Ilepi/cX ŝ (confirming v. 1, 36 B, 1. 35 f.).

The relative position of this block, with the list of Ephors under Damokles,
to that of the Nomophylakes under Perikles (B 7) would imply that the process
of inscription went from left to right, and thus that Aristonikidas was Ephor

1 Possibly refers to his son.
2 He is Eponymos in 36, 105, 138.
3 See E 5, below.
4 Including his Ephorate under Aafioic\ris
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(B 4 (y)) earlier than Nomophylax (B 7), which is in fact confirmed by his
cursus in v. 1, 36 B, where his Ephorate is recorded before his tenure of the
post of Nomophylax. Whether he was Biduos in an intervening year, as
seems probable, is not confirmed by his cursus. The name of the vo/ioSctxra?,
Scao-i'&tyiof, is the same as in A 5, above, which must indicate that there is no great
interval in date between the two stones.

B 5. The Eponymos Lysimachos, who probably held office in some year
between Damokles (B 4 (y)) and Perikles (B 7), is not known, except, pre-
sumably, as the man to whom, together with Mvda-wv, two sons of $i\oi<\rj<;,
namely, <I>IXOKXJJS and OiXwu'Sas, are Koxrev (v. 1, 68, 69, 70). Of the Board
we cannot identify elsewhere either TlparoviKos (UparoviKov) or <J>i\cov (<£i Auras).
KX. IIC/JIKX^S appears as Eponymos in v. 1, 36, 41, 42, and B 7, below.

s Mowaiov has been dealt with above (B 4 (y)), and KaAAiorpa-ros
himself unknown, would seem to be the father of TifnoKparr]^

ov, who is Ephor in v. 1, 59, 1. 7.
B 6. KAeW Sioo-HcpaTovs is well known, having been Nomophylax under

G. Julius Philokleidas (v. 1, 51, 52); ypafj.fiaTo<f>v\a4 (year unknown, v. 1, 148,
1. 3); Ephor (v. 1, 20 B, 1. 7), and he was a competitor in the Leonidea (v. 1,
660). The Eponymos T. 'IovX. Avo-iKpar̂ s has been met with above as vojiofyvXat;
iirl KktoSafiov (B 2, 1. 4). Assuming that KXtW held his present office at
about the period when he was Nomophylax and Ephor, the date of Lysikrates
will be, in all probability, the reign of Trajan, as was concluded by Kolbe
(v. 1, 275, note). The ligatured symbol below is obscure.1

B 7. The Eponymos is KXav&os IiepiK\f)<;, who is already known in this
capacity from v. 1, 36, 41, 42, and whom we found above, in B 5, acting as
Biduos with Aristonikidas, who is here 7iy>«r/3vs vo/xô iAaKwv. It is not easy
to place him exactly in the series; on our fresh evidence he must be later
than Damokles, and presumably later than Lysimachos, and on that of v. I,
42 he was followed by Pratonikos.2

'S,irapTia.Trji Aafnapio-Tov confirms the correctness of Kolbe's restoration of
his name in v. 1, 42, 1. 18 f.; he is otherwise unknown. NtdXas
himself unknown, may be father of - - NedXa in v. I, 73, and of 'ApxidS
in v. 1, 473 (again confirming Kolbe's restoration).

4>tX«riros 'AvOiwirov is unknown, *Av0i7nros appearing here for the first
time. ®ed<£iAos EevoKparous is a member of the Gerousia in v. 1, 114, 1. 9,
which cannot be earlier than the middle of the second century, and is thus
many years later than the year of Perikles.

B 8. Xapijs (Xap»fros), whose cursus we have here, is already known as
Ephor in the year of Atticus (v. 1, 62, 1. 4), and, as we shall see below, was

1 Cf. E 4, below. Apparently B (p Z. In v. 1, 483 we have * and v below (my
*2 NH

original copy, B.S.A. xv. p. 80, No. 85, reproduced in the Corpus, is inaccurate in these
particulars).

% See below, note on 2 (S).

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400010649 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400010649


186 A. M. WOODWARD

in the year of Avidius Biadas (C 9). His name should also
be restored in v. 1, 111, 1. 3 instead of [Aijapijs <. We can but regret that we
are not told under what Eponymoi he held his various offices, nor whether
they are even cited in the order in which he did so. "AXKOO-TOS, to whom he
is Kdafv, is well known, having been Nomophylax, Ephor, Patronomos, and
High-Priest of the Sebastoi, etc. (cf. v. 1, Index I, s.v. Y. IIo/x7iwios"AA/cacn-os I.).
Another example of a man being Kaa-ev to him is v. 1, 290, the unknown victor
in the Scourging-Ordeal at the Orthia Sanctuary, in the year of Ae^i/iaxos.1

Hp£o-f3v<; Swapxi'as, for which parallels exist (v. 1, 37, 1. 12; 480; 5°4>
1. 16; 1505, 1. 3), is nevertheless a post of which the duties are uncertain,
though it seems plain that there was a Board of six avvapxoi, who bore some
close relation to the six Patronomoi.2 KaJ\AiKpanjs 'Pov<j>ov, who is already
known as Eponymos (v. 1, 53, 276; and restored in 36 and 54), is dated by
Kolbe to the reign of Trajan (53, note), though we find him as Nomophylax
under Eudamidas in v. 1, 64, whose year seems to be not far from 150 (v. 1,
71 B, 11. 2 and 15). In favour of the later date (ca. 150), which I originally
proposed for Kallikrates (B.S.A. xv. p. 58), I may now urge, not only the
fact that for a Patronomos of the Trajanic age to be Nomophylax some thirty-
five years later (under Eudamidas) seems improbable—though not of course
impossible—but also the evidence of our present text, where Chares, who is
clearly not recording his cursus in chronological order, is more likely to have
given the name of the Eponymos, Kallikrates, under whom he held his latest
post, than one in whose year he held an early office—as would be the case
if we placed Kallikrates in the reign of Trajan; for we know that Chares'
latest posts were held after rather than before A.D. 150. Kolbe's early date
for him rests largely on his contention that G. Julius Lysikrates, who is wyxftr/Sus
i<j>6puiv under Kallikrates, is father, not son (as I hold), of G. Julius Charixenos,
the Eponymos of a year not later (and perhaps earlier) than Hadrian's visit
to Sparta in 128. Absolute proof is no£ yet attainable, but the case for the
later date for Kallikrates seems much strengthened. If Chares was wpccrfiv;
Svrapx'as after his fifth year in the ranks of the Gerousia, Kallikrates must
date at least three years later than Avidius Biadas, under whom he was
7rp«r/8us T. in his third year in that body.

This is not the first evidence that a man was ever Biduos more than once,
for we have similar references in v. 1, 138 and 140. The post of 'Eiri/x«\r;T ŝ
Koptovuas is known to have been held by three other persons (v. 1, 34, 36, 44),
all of about the time of Hadrian, but we do not know what their duties were,
nor why this Messenian town was for some time in the Imperial period under
Spartan control (cf. v. 1, p. 269). For Ta///as cf. A 10, 1. 5; and for o-eiTtovrjo-as,
A 9 and 10.

B 9. NeiKapwv ZrJAov, whose name is a safe restoration, is already known
as Ephor in v. 1, 59, 1. 6, where the name of the Eponymos is restored by

1 It is not impossible that Chares himself was the victor in this contest.
2 Cf. Tod, S.M.C. Introdn., p. 9; Kolbe, I.G. v. 1, p. 21.
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Kolbe as Hadrian (but, as we shall see, incorrectly); and perhaps he also
occurs in a much damaged list (of Gerontes?), v. 1, 120, 1. 4. Moreover, his
father is very likely the Z>?A.os 'AyaOoviKov who was-a victorious o-^aipevs before
the end of the first century (v. 1, 676, 1. 16).

Many of his posts are interesting, and demand brief notice. For the
first, which is quite without parallel (tViyncA)jr̂ s navSov), I can only suggest
that there is some error in engraving or orthography made by the lapidary.
It seems quite impossible to find any place-name analogous to Koroneia as
the scope of his eVi/«'A.«a, and I incline towards some form of /caSos, in the
sense of ballot-box (cf. KaS&xo5> m Plutarch, Lye. c. 12, and I.G. v. 1, 1447,
1. 10, at Messene) rather than in its literal sense of vessel.1 KavSov for KaSov,
though I cannot cite a parallel for the a becoming av, is not impossible, and
would not be the only illiterate spelling in this series of documents.2

Xpeo<f>v\a£, known already from v. 1, 32 B, 1. 20, only, is a post for which
parallels may be found in many Asiatic cities (Tod, S.M.C., Introd. p. 15,
and note on No. 204 II, the same stone), and as there, so also at Sparta he was
' the keeper of the archive for the deposit of private contracts and judicial
decisions ' (cf. also Dareste's article on the xPeu"t>v^<>-l<l0V> i n B.C.H. vi. pp.
241 ft.).

UpaKTwp TWV CLTTO Elpvi<\tovs is another post entirely new to us. It must
mean ' steward ' or ' collector ' of the estates of Eurykles, which presumably
were held in trust, and the revenues from them devoted, we may suppose,
partly to the celebration of the Eurykleia.3

His Ephorate, under Meniskos, enables us to supply correctly the name
of the Eponymos in v. 1, 59, in which list he appears as Ephor. The first
line preserved on this stone reads uio; Ai/roKparopos 'A8pta[voC], restored by
Kolbe [i-n-l 7raT-povd/t]o[u] Air. 'ASp., with which at first sight further evidence
seemed to agree admirably. It is clear now that this list must be dated to
the year of Meniskos, and some other explanation is required for the mention
of the son of Hadrian, for we need not now emend mos, as Fourmont seems
to have made a careful copy of this text throughout. The approximate date
for Meniskos will be considered later. Sfr^avtV^s, a common term as an epithet
of dywv, must here, it seems, mean that a crown was awarded to the subject
of this inscription—not necessarily as victor in a festival, though, when used
of persons, <TT«j>aviTt]% seems a characteristic phrase with athletic associations
(cf. C.I.G. 2931, Tralles; 5906, Rome, in each case UpovdKai a-TtfyavlTai).

1 I am indebted to Mr. R. P. Austin for the suggestion that icaifiov may = KaidSov,
the Spartan ' Barathron,' cf. Thucyd. I, 134. But we cannot in any case be sure that
this form of execution continued into Imperial times; nor is the version of the name very
probable.

2 E.g. Tfaep&Kovra in A 12.
3 For Eurykles, the friend and contemporary of Augustus, see E. Kjellberg, Klio,

xvii. pp. 44 ff., who discusses all the known evidence. From Strabo viii. 363 we learn
that Eurykles at one time owned the island of Kythera : perhaps some of his estates there
were still the source of the revenues collected by this TlpaKTwp.
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Xp€o(o>)vd/*os is an official not hitherto met with at Sparta, and we cannot
say how his duties were related to those of the xp€w4>^a^ which Neikaron
had earlier discharged. I can find no example of such a title in any inscription
or text. Note in both words the omikron for omega.

Of his other posts, we need only notice that he was 'AKTIW a-wdv^s, i.e.
sent by Sparta to offer sacrifice on her behalf at the Actian games at Nikopolis,
of which mention has been made already (A 12,1. 6). This is the first reference
in a Spartan inscription to this festival being attended, but we may compare
crvv6vTa<; tU 'P68ov, in v. 1, 47, 1. 4 f. The noun is not rare (cf. Syll.3 1051,
1117); and both o-wOvo-ia and a-wdvut are often found.

Of the Eponymoi under whom these posts were held, many are familiar
names, but in determining their respective places in the series we must not
assume too hastily that Neikaron is recording his posts in chronological order,
for we have instances, in other records, to prove that this was not always the
practice.1 For many of his years of office, however, we can find the same
Eponymoi recurring with varying intervals between them, practically in the
exact order shewn here, and thus gain a strong presumption that the order
is chronological. Thus for the first three, Sidektas, Sipompos, Sitimos, we
may compare the order obtained by combining v. 1, 32 A, with 32 B, and 34,
as follows :—

32 A. 32 B (II). 34.
Sidektas, Sipompos, Sidektas,
J. Charixenos, Sitimos, Sipompos,
Sitimos, Aristoboulos, J. Lysippos,
Aristoboulos, Aristoboulos.

For the next four names compare the combination of A 9, above, with v. 1, 65
and C 5, below :

1, A 9. v. 1, 65. . C 5.
Pius, Pius, Aristoboulos,
Aristoboulos, Hermogenes, Meniskos,
Onasiklidas, Lysippos Mnasonos, Theophrastos,
Eudamos. Nikephoros, Onasikleidas (sic),

Damokles (D./.). Lycurgus.

Combining all this material we may feel certain that the order in which
Neikaron held his posts agrees closely with the indications of these contem-
porary cursus, even if we must relinquish for the present a further attempt to
work out an exact chronological sequence for the Eponymoi.2 The following
indications are, however, worth notice : the year of Aristoboulos must have
been ca. 132-134, for, as I have already pointed out, Atticus3 (who dates from

1 E.g. D 2, below; clearly also in B 8, but without names of Eponymoi.
! My own attempt in B.S.A. xiii. pp. 200 ff. would have to be expanded, and perhaps

re-arranged a little, in view of the new material now brought to light; cf. below, p. 195,
note on D 3. 3 Op. cit. p. 202.
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at least two years after him) was dead by 137, and Meniskos, who is to be
placed, probably, soon after Atticus, seems to have held office in a year in
which some reference is made to the son of Hadrian. Whether this means
L. Aelius Caesar, or Antoninus Pius, is obscure, but it suggests that Meniskos
is to be placed either in 136, the year of the adoption of the former, or in 138,
the year of Pius's accession. We have his cursus in v. 1, 32 B, 11. 18 ff., and
he (or possibly his son?) appears again in No. 27 below, in an incomplete list
of the Gerousia. ®eo<£paoros is again found in C 5 below, likewise after
Meniskos, but was not hitherto known as an Eponymos. It is very tempting
to identify him {pace Kolbe) with V. 'WAios ®€o<£pa<rros, in v. 1, 167, even if
he cannot be the same as his namesake in v. 1, 506, where the phrase used
on his statue-base afi'ws TW eirvx^rdroiv Kcupwv seems to indica+e a date under
M. Aurelius and Verus.1 For 'Orao-ixAtiSas, whom we found as Eponymos
above, in A 9, see my comment (ad loc). Ae^axos must be distinguished
from A. 6 KO.1 NeiKo«-paT»/s in A 9, init., but may be the Eponymos of v. 1, 290,
where the victor is Kao-ev to Alkastos, and therefore (not impossibly) may date
from a year little later than Alkastos.

C 1. This list of twelve names followed by those of three officials must
be the end of a list of the Gerousia, which began on a companion block on the
left. Few of the names are familiar, but the associations, as far as they exist,
are with persons of the reign of Trajan or even earlier. The list must be
somewhat earlier than that of the Gerousia under T. 'Jou'Atos 'Ayj/o-t'Aaos (E 2,
below), as 2<.Ti/uos UparoviKOV, in 1. 3 of this list, is there Trpe(r/3v<; Yepovcria^.
We have already found him as ypa^oTevs BovASs under Eukletos, B 4, above.

Aa/ita? 'ApxtaSa also appears below in E 2 under Agesilaos, and is a
Nomophylax under Philokratidas (v. 1, 80, 1. 4). riao-i/cAi'Sas BioSd/xov is
perhaps a descendant of BioSa/xos . . . tjxxveos, in v. 1, 93 (first century B.C.).
Of the remaining persons, ®i\o«pd.T-q<; QIXOKXCOVS can hardly be identified with
the boy of the same name who is in addition styled 'Aŷ o-iAaw ™ Nco'Aa Kaa-tv,
and was victor in the naBd-qpaTopiv in the year of Eukleidas (v. 1, 278), if we
identify his Agesilaos with the Eponymos of E 2 below, and maintain the
original assumption that a man was styled, from boyhood, Kaaev to an
Eponymos. Either then there were two persons named 4>iA(«par??s "JUAOKACOVS,
or two Patronomoi named Agesilaos, or—and this is not after all impossible—•
the old theory of the meaning of xao-tv must be given up.2

'Ayrjo-tviKos Nto'Aa seems likely to be brother of 'AyrjaiXaos Nco'Aa, mentioned
above. Aafioi<\fjs KaAAncpdrovs is perhaps father of KaAAncpaT̂ s Aa/toKAe'ous, an
Ephor in the year of Hadrian (v. 1, 1314, II, 1. 3), and not impossibly father
of ACIJU.OKAT?S 6 Kal <t>iAoitpaTi7s, whom we have already discussed. The yp^/wiTti)?
BODASS, IIoAtievKTos 2i/uiJ8ovs, must be a relative, perhaps the father, of Y. 'lovK.

TIOXVCVKTOV, whom we find in v. 1, 507.3

1 See note ad loc. I am not convinced that this absolutely proves the later date.
2 I hope to re-examine this question on some future occasion.
3 There is no need to date him (with Kolbe) to the end of the second century.
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None of the other persons can be identified, and several of the names are
hitherto unknown at Sparta, viz. rpa^ucds, Bv^avios, OeAywv, and KexapioyieVos.
The first of these is common at Athens under the Empire (cf. I.G. iii., Index,
about a dozen times.)

C 2. From its position, this list of Ephors must also date from the time
of Trajan, which makes it impossible for us to identify the Eponymos
Spartiatikos with (P. Memmius) Spartiatikos whom we find in v. i, 85 (cf. 71,
III. 1. 1), and who belongs to the reign of Antoninus Pius.

He may very well be Tt. KA. 2a-., son of Brasidas, who is not hitherto known
as Eponymos, but may have served early in the second century, cf. v. 1, p. 131
(stemma). Of the Ephors, the only one recognisable is JIwAAtW 'Povfov, who
must be identical with r . 'lovk. II. 'P., who is Secretary to the Boule in the
year of Philokleidas (v. 1, 97, 1. 25). The names ®eoK\vfievos and KAv'/uevos
are new at Sparta.1 ^'Annros Sw/cparovs is only the second Spartan known
to style himself irA^ioron/o/s, the first being P. Ael. Damokratidas, to whom
some half-dozen inscriptions refer (cf. v. 1, Index vi. 3, s.v.).

C 3. (a) The Patronomos must be AE^axos 6 KOL NeiKOKpai-qs of A 9,
init., who, we saw, is to be dated to the reign of Trajan. Of the Ephors,
MCI/CKA Ŝ KAeoSa/iou may well be the former Eponymos, whose year fell in ca.
97 A.D. (cf. v. 1, 667, etc.); T. KAau'S. 'Aya6oK\r}s must be distinguished from
the later M. KAavS. 'Ayâ oicAijs, Ephor in v. 1, 59, and Nomophylax in v. 1, 65.
For 'AvTiVarpos, to whom he was Kao-tv, see above, A 9, 1. 5; and for another
Kucr€v of his, AMMCAT}? (Aio/cAeovs), B I (y).

The others are unknown, and Deinokratidas is not previously known at
Sparta.2

C 3. ((J) The President of the Board is presumably P. M. Deximachos I.
(cf. v. 1, p. 117, stemma), father of P. M. Seidektas, who was Eponymos in
the time of Hadrian (above, p. 188). Of the others, all are hitherto unknown,
unless—as is not unlikely—A<W (AtWos) is the same as n . AiAios Auov, who is
Ephor (under Damokles) 3 in v. 1, 65, 1. 10. The meaning of 1. 7 is mysterious,
unless we are to infer that Deximachos was the Bovayds of his year, and that
the other members of the Board were his (rwi^^oi, which would tend to over-
throw the accepted theory that a Spartan was a-wi<brj/3os to the Eponymos.
This complicated question must be passed over for the present, and could
only be discussed in connection with the interpretation of K<XCJLV.

C 4. Unluckily too much is lost, through damage to the stone, for us to
restore what is an unusually interesting passage in 11. 2-3. The use of i<f> £>v
shews that two Eponymoi are concerned, presumably because the Biduoi
in question held office for two successive years—a practice for which we have

1 Cf. @eonAvfi€i>os, the Homeric seer, and as a name in the Imperial period, T. K\.
<deoit\vfievos on a tomb at Rome, C.I.G. 6606. KAujuepos is found a t Kos, Paton-Hicks,
Inscript. of Kos, No. 10 ( = G.D.I. 3624) b, 1. 72; at Orchomenos, I.G. vii. 3224; and
cf. K\vfifpiSas a t Knossos, Syll.3 720, ii. 721, 1. 55.

2 I cannot trace the name elsewhere; AsivoKparris is not a rare name.
3 See 2 (8) below, enabling us to restore his name as Eponymos here.
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no certain parallel.1 We have an approximate indication of the original length
of 11. 1-5 as consisting of not less than thirty-four letters, perhaps a few more,
to judge by 1. 5; but even so the sense of 11. 2-3 is irrecoverable. Whether
we should read 7r5c r[o - - or 7rai>T[« - - is quite uncertain; in 1. 3 apparently
ivi - (/teT€ -)f$-q<ja.v Aiovva-iSes 8tKa8vo Sc and finally - - vov. The Dionysides
must be the maiden votaries of Dionysos whom we know from Pausanias
to have worshipped at the shrine of D. Kolonatas, and competed in a foot-
race in connection with the festival.2 He, however, expressly mentions their
number as having been eleven, usually regarded as having consisted of ten
and a leader.3 Why twelve are mentioned here, and exactly what they did,
is an insoluble problem. We must note, moreover, that both in Pausanias
and in Hesychios they are called AionjcnaSes, which seems to indicate an error
in the engraving of our stone. I have no suggestion to make for completing
the phrase, nor for the word ending in - vov.

Src'̂ afos, the President, is not known, nor is EiSa/xiSas 'Aya.6oi<\eovs 6 KCU
IIo rofi- -, for whom the ' signum' is not easy to recognise. Nor can we
identify KaWiKpaTrji 'ApxtWov, though he might be son of an Archippos, who
is Nomophylax under P. Aelius Dionysios in v. i, 82 (early in the reign of
Hadrian).

The last three names, together with that of the ypa/x/uareu's, are continued
below, on block B 4, which indicates that it was not engraved at the time they
engraved the course above. NiKo/cpar̂ ? (NtKo/cparovs) 2<./u.»?S« xdo-cv is also
known as wptafivs cr<£a«p<rW in v. 1, 674, 1. 3, and as irp. Tcpovcrias in the year
of P. Memm. Pratolaus (v. 1, 101). His namesake, N. Nt/cap̂ ou (an almost
certain restoration), is Tepovcrtas in v. 1, 103, 1. 13 (perhaps about the end of
Trajan's reign). The other persons are quite unknown.

C 5. We cannot restore the name of the subject of this cursus. For the
Eponymoi, see my notes on B 9, whence it will be clear that this cursus belongs,
like it, to the end of the reign of Hadrian, and the early years of his successor.
In 1. 5 there seems just room to complete the name ['Ov]aaiK\ei?>a.<;, whom
we have seen above as following soon after Theophrastos ; Av/coOpyos Qeos is
of the utmost interest, for it proves beyond question that the Eponymos of
the name, known already to have held office not later than the middle of the
second century, was after all the Divine Lycurgus. A list of Ephors and
Nomophylakes of this year is already known (v. 1, 66; duplicate list of former
in 67), from the contents of which, though mutilated, we can be certain that
the same official year is referred to as in our present text. In v. 1, 66 one of
the Ephors is NeiKao-iinros Etrj/jLcpov, who appears in v. 1, 59 as Nomophylax
in the year of Meniskos (v. supra B 9), and it accords with the usual practice

(XdpriTos) in B 8 refers to his having been fiiSeos Sis, irpe'<r/3vs •yevo/J.ci'os oiro|
(but not necessarily in consecutive years).

2 iii. 13, 7; Nilsson, Griech. Feste, p. 298; Wide, Lak. Kulte, p. 160.
3 Hitzig-Bliimner suspect (rightly in my opinion) a disturbance of the text here,

as the phrase ras Si &X\as is not intelligible as it stands.
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for an Ephor to have been Nomophylax a few years earlier. It is also now
clear that the year of Lycurgus mentioned in A 3-5, 1. 2, cannot possibly be
the same as that here under consideration, for we saw that all the chronological
associations of the persons found in that list agree with the date of Trajan
for it, and the Lycurgus there mentioned must have held office six years earlier
(at least) than L. Volussenus Aristokrates, who is Eponymos therein.

C 6, 7. A list in three columns, much damaged at the top of each, which
runs across two blocks, the second column astride the joint. From cols. II
and III we find that this is a duplicate, as far as it goes, of the list of Gerontes,
from which the first six names are omitted, in v. 1, 20 B.

We can thus restore the first three names of our second column, and in
turn add five names to those there lacking. Unluckily we still lack the name
of the Eponymos, but the fresh evidence all confirms his date as falling in the
reign of Trajan, and between the years of Philokleidas (E 1) and Aristokrates
(A 3-5)-

Col. I, 1. I, hopeless. L. 2, A. KavtiWos . 8as, TO y is not
restorable. The only bearers of the nomen Caninius are named Aristonikos
and Euporos (v. 1, p. 58, stemma), and we must now add IV. KanVios IloXXias
in D 3, below. In 1. 3 traces of the initial A indicate the restoration
'A[pju,]n[viKos], the same man who appears, without patronymic, in v. 1, 97,1.15.
The alternative AĈ UOJ/IKT?? must be ruled out, as he is found as Nomophylax
in 20 B, 1. 10, and obviously could not be simultaneously one of the
Gerousia. This involves our distinguishing this Tib. Cl. Harmonikos from
the son of Pleistoxenos, who is honoured in v. 1, 485.1 KaAAncpar^ Nei/capxov
is likely to be brother of NiKoKpanjs NtiKap^ou, whom we have met with as
Biduos in C 4, above, and one of the Gerousia in v. 1, 103, 1. 13. 'AXe^a^05

2o>T7jpi'xou is likewise a member of the Gerousia in v. 1, 97, 1. 16, for the first
time, thus confirming that this list is a trifle later than the other. OeoSwpos
©COKACOVS is well known, as son-in-law of the Patronomos Philokratidas (v. 1,
481, cf. 80), and as a member of an unidentified Board [ibid., 147); moreover,
we find him as Ephor under 'WAios KAiavSpos in E 5, below.

For the remaining names, of which the order agrees exactly with that
in 20 B, from XaAcivos onward, there are a few small points to note :

©eoxAeovs (brother of Theodoros ?) is here TO /3'.
NtiKtVirov) is here EipuKAei xao-ev. (For another KOXTIV of his see

V. I , 103 , 1. 8, 'Apio-Toixiirrjs ('Apio-TOfjievovs).)

KAeW (KAiwvos) is here, as in v. 1, 99, 1. 6, Teio-aptvCi /cao-«v.2

'I(poK\ri<s ('IfpoxAcovs) is here 'ATTIK<3 nao-tv, but in v. 1, 97, 1. 21 appears
as 'Ewfia.vTi.d8a K., presumably by a confusion with the previous entry.

For further items in the career of Aristonikidas son of Mousaios see
above, B 4 (y), B 5, B 7.

1 Also found in 275 as Deputy-Patronomos, and honoured in 480. A Ti. K\.
Aafi6v(e)iKos appears in E 1, 1. 13 below.

s For another Kaaiv of Tisamenos see v. 1, 103, 1. 12 (2uial8tos <().
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The genitive of ®6as proves to be ®6a, though ©oavros is more usual.1

MeVavSpos proves to have praenomen and nomen, G. Julius.
The Secretary, Ti/3. KXa. NcdXaos, is son of Pratomelidas, a name again

found in E 3, 1. 6, below, a fragmentary list of Gerontes.
C 8. The same man, r . 'IovXios BOIWTIOS, records his cursus, including his

tenure of the post of ywai<covoyuos, in No. 6, below, where his date is discussed
(ca. A.D. 150).

C 9, 10. On two adjoining blocks, of which that on the right is engraved
in smaller and more cramped lettering. A list of twenty-three Gerontes and
a Secretary of the Boule, of the year of (r. 'A/3i'8ios) BidSas. Date, ca. A.D.
150. This list is, with a few exceptions, a duplicate of the list of Gerontes
of the year of Cl. Sejanus (v. 1, 111), which is in the Sparta Museum (No. 787).
It is not easy to explain the coincidence, except on the supposition that, for
some reason, there were no elections of the Gerousia held, and that the two
Eponymoi occupied successive years. That their years fell very close together
is known from the entries in v. 1, 71, col. I l l , and there is the further striking
coincidence that, in the contests at the Orthia Sanctuary, the same boy-victor
(r. 'WX.) Avo-i7T7ros îXo âptiVov records his success in the KaOd-qparopiv under
Cl. Sejanus, and in the same contest, as well as in the fiwa, under Biadas (v. 1,
292 and 294 respectively,2 both as fiovaybp /uiK/ax'SSo/xtVwv).

The present list enables several corrections to be made in the published
one (v. 1, 111). Thus in 1. 3 there we must now read Xdpr;s (Xupij-ros), and in
1. 6, 2u)<r«paT-r;s 'E:ra$poStTou instead of 2wrou. The next entries in No. 111
indicate a deep confusion, due to careless copying of the original document
by the engraver. Not only has he left out entirely the two names tfeucrmmSas
Mevc/iâ ou and 'WXtos Av/aos, but after his ' 2«>TOU ' for 'E7râ >po8iVov in 1. 6 he
continues

I 6 N E A Z . AZI K , / \ I O Y v ///// = 'lov(\ios) Ncas [S]o><riKpaTnv<;,

and in 1. 8 has KaWiKpaTys 2[o)K]par[ovs]; thenceforth the lists agree, as far
as v. 1, i n is preserved (1. 18; an initial o—which should be <E>—alone
survives from 1. 19). Julius Neas is Ephor (under Cl. Aristoteles) in v. 1, 68,
1. 17. I cannot explain the letters MO2 here put after his name.3

Of the names which the new stone enables us to add, we can now confirm
MapKos N«Kiy<£opov in 1. 15, and Mvda-cdv Avo-nrirou in 1. 17. KaXXucpdn;?
(KaXXiKpdrovs) must be distinguished from his namesake in 71, col. I l l , as the
latter is ytpouo-ias iirl Sn-apTiaTKcoi;, and does not mention in his cursus having
served in the year of Biadas.

'AytWos may possibly be son of 'AyiW, whose cursus we had in
1 0oos (@6a) occurs once in the Imperial period at Athens, I.G., iii. 1128, 1. 165.
2 Kolbe distinguishes them, but possibly Lysippos competed a year under age (under

Sejanus), and again the next year; the absence of pfaenomen and nomen from one of the
two is not a serious objection.

3 Tod's reading, S.M.C. 7&7, 1.'6 is NEHSMOSI* - ?, which is, in view of the new text,
preferable to the Corpus reading, though Neoo-̂ os seems a most unlikely name.

O
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A 9 above, but the other Philonidas is not known. <£IAOKA>)S (̂ IAOKAC'OVS) we

know also as Ephor under Cas(cellius) Aristoteles, v. i, 69, 70, 71 (cf. E 7,
below), where we learn that he was also udo-tv to Mvda-iav and Auo-i'/iaxos.
EioryeV>7s %Tparov€iKov is unknown, neither name occurring in v. 1; for names
derived from Isis, at Sparta, cf. EurtW, v. I, 199 B. TopyiW KAco/iWAov is

vo/j.o<f>v\a.Kiov, under the same Aristoteles, in v. 1, 69, 71,1. 23 f.; "WAios
is unknown. The Secretary, P. Memmius Damares, is almost certainly

the son of P. M. Sidektas, Eponymos under Hadrian (see B 9, 1. 1, and cf. v. 1,
536), and himself Ephor under Eudamos (v. 1, 61).

C 11. It is interesting to observe that Biadas here is given his praenomen
and nomen, though they are omitted from the previous list. The origin of
Avidius in this connection is attributed by Kolbe (v. 1, 663, a propos of
P. 'A/8t'Sios 'Aya#ayyeA.os) to C. Avidius Nigrinus, who was, it seems, in charge
of Achaia under Trajan, and later took a prominent part in the conspiracy
against Hadrian in 118.* His brother T. Avidius Quietus was also proconsul
Achaiae, apparently in 95 A.D.,2 but in view of the praenomen, the Spartan
Biadas is likelier to derive his citizenship from the later Governor, C. Avidius
Nigrinus.

Several of the Ephors are already known, though we do not meet with
the first name, for certain, elsewhere. I suggest, however, that Ei>/Ja/?£pi<r«os
AioyeVows may be identical with the Nomophylax (anni incerti) in v. 1, 90,
where we have Ei'/Ja/Je - - ; and we may compare, as a possible relative,
Eubabe rOS in V. I , 154. AayuoVlKOS (Aafi.oviKov) TOV EVTUVOV is «Wrros (eVi

in v. 1, 65,3 repowias (anni incerti, v. 1, 112, 1. 5), and p̂e'cr/Jus
under Memmius Spartiaticus in v. i, 85. KAuvSios 'Ap1.oTOTcA.77s

is Eponymos in v. 1, 68, and 7rp«r/Jvs yepoWtuv, eVi TiynoyueVoufs?], in 109; he must
not be confused with Kao-̂ 'AAios) 'ApioroTt'Ar/s, for whom see E 7, below.
EwSa/xos MWLO-KOV, hitherto unknown, may be brother of the Eponymos Meniskos
(above, B 9 and C 5). Finally, KaAAwpaTr/s EuSafu'Sa MOAOXIOS is a familiar
puzzle. He is known from v. 1, 74 (a list of Biduoi?) without his title, and
from 85, 11. 13 ff. as Kail. Eud. MOAOXI2 (in a list of Nomophylakes just
referred to, of whom Damonikos is President). We at any rate learn that
MwAdxtos is the more correct form of the word, but I can make no confident
suggestion as to its meaning.4

From the position of the text, it seems that a decision was taken not to
carry the inscriptions further eastward, and consequently it does not mean

1 Cf. A. von Premerstein, Die Attentat der Consulare gegen Hadrian (Klio, Beiheft viii.).
2 Syll.3, 822, notes 1 and 2; cf. 827, note 1.
3 See No. 2 ((3), below.
4 We seem to get no help from Suidas, who says, ' Mwk6x'ov, \axavripbv yivos'; nor

from Hesychios, who, s.v. jxaXvx^ov, says, ' tvda Avxovpyos rbv Kopwrirriv a«r\e TOTOS ' ; nor
again from the Arcadian festival M<i\fia, Schol. ap. Apoll. Rhod. Arg. 1, 164. Is the
connection rather to be sought in the root /MO\V—(cf. Hesychios, ' fiaKifrai = yqp&oKti,'
and ' fiaAvpbv = vu>6p6v, BpaSi') and - Xoxos, i.e. ' late-born ' or ' posthumous ' ? I t is
clearly not a signum or alternative name, but some distinctive title. (Dijudicenl periti !)
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that these two lists of the year of Biadas are the latest of the series. In fact,
among the fallen blocks from the west end of the wall is a list of later date
(E 7, Ephors under Cascellius Aristoteles).

D 3. (D 1 and 2 are blank.) IV. Kavivios IloXXias is here met with for
the first time. For Caninius, a rare nomen at Sparta, cf. C 6 above. IloXXtas
is. even rarer (once only, in v. 1, 212, 1. 14, an early list).

The Patronomoi are all known, but raise an interesting question, namely,
that of the date of Kaia-ap, i.e. Hadrian. We must first compare this series
with that in A 9, above, where we have Pratonikos, Damonikidas, Polyeuktos,
Aristokles, etc.; and with v. 1, 40, where we have Pratonikos, Damonikidas,
Polyeuktos, (Jul.) Sosikrates, and Pasikrates; and then with v. 1, 42, which
gives us Perikles, Pratonikos. We can to some extent re-establish the series,
thus: Perikles, Pratonikos, Damonikidas, Polyeuktos, Aristokles, Caesar,
Sosikrates, Pasikrates, the relative order of the last four being conjectural.
Other names have to be fitted in, but need not concern us now.1 In any case
it is plain that in our present text the order is wrong as between Polyeuktos
and Damonikidas, and that therefore Pollias was Biduos before he was
r«pov(ri'as TO /3'. It is further clear that this series belongs to the first quarter
of the second century, and not, as I once tried to prove, to the third quarter
(B.S.A. xv. 59, cf. v. 1, 40, note).

The date of Hadrian's patronomate is a vexed question, which our new
text does not much elucidate. He is referred to in this capacity in v. 1, 32,
33 and 1314, and now here, but in no case can we confidently place him in the
series. Kolbe is perhaps right in making him act as Eponymos on one of his
two visits to Sparta (125 and 128), but I am not even now convinced that he
may not have been elected early in his reign.2

E 1. This gives us another copy of the first half only, of the list of
Tepovre? iirl V. 'Iov(\iov) "StAoicAciSa, which we have already in v. 1, 97. As
the latter is damaged, we can correct some of the restorations which are
mistaken.

L. 2, AIOKXCIS for Aio[<j>dv]r)s; 1. 3, Ti/J. KX. NiK[t7rn-t]8as should be
NIK[OKXI]8OS," 1. 8, 2<oav8pos Tpi5<£<uvos for T[i/Ai]w>/os. L. 12 : we have
here 'Apio-ToxpaT^s KaAAixpaTous, but in 97, 'Apio-TOKX ŝ; the lat ter perhaps is
more correct, as in 1. 24 we have 'APIOTOKX^S KaXX. vecurepos. L. 13 can now
be restored as T. KXa(uSios) Aa/x6V«/<o[s] (probably not the T. KXaw&os AayuoviKTjs
of v. 1, 20 B, 1. 10 unless there is an error of the engraver).

Note also that only three members have recorded after their names the
number of times they had served, whereas in 97 nearly all those in their third
and second years—and one in his first—add the numeral after their name.

E 2. The Eponymos T. 'WXios 'Aŷ o-i'Xaos is doubtless the man known
as ayuvoOtrris in Ca. A.D. 97 (v. I, 667), and to whom ^iXoKparrj'; "fctXcMcXtovs
is KIX<T€V (v. 1, 278); the latter is probably M. 'A^cVnos <*>• in 1. 4 of our present

1 See above, p. 178.
2 As I tried to show, B.S.A. xiii. pp. 200 ff., esp. p. 205 f.

O 2
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list, and father, without doubt, of AajuiW, who is a boy-victor under Lakon
the younger (v. 1, 281). We have already found him as a member of the
Gerousia in C 1, above, in a list which must be slightly earlier than ours.

SciVei/xos UparoveiKov has occurred already, as ypap- BOVXTJS CTTI EVKXY/TOV

(B 4 a), and in the Gerousia, with Philokrates, in C 1 (q.v.). KoiVros (Kofn-ou)
MeviKkel KOLo-ev is Ephor under Gorgippidas below (E 4), but otherwise unknown.
Menekles here concerned must be the Eponymos of v. 1, 567, and presumably
in 78, 1. 3 f.; in 277 we have another K<£O-CV of his.1

©eoyeVj/s (®€oyeVovs) xaatv to Aristokrates and Damares is found here,
and in E 10, below, a list of Biduoi, where he is only 'kpia-roKpa.ru K. (not
also Aafidpu). It is perhaps the same man who is ' ApicrroKparn Kaa-ev in the
list of Nomophylakes under P. Ael. Dionysios (v. 1, 82, ca. the middle of
Hadrian's reign). Aristokrates will be, therefore, the Eponymos found in
v. 1, 32 B, 1. 6 f.2 Whether Damares is L. Volussenus D. or P. Memmius D.
is hard to decide.3

A. 'An-pwvios 'AKIKSUVOS in v. 1, 55 may be son of this L. Apr. Praximenes,
and a later descendant might be L. Apr. Euelpistos (v. 1, 564, 1. 8), but other-
wise the nomen is not found at Sparta. For Aa/j.«'as 'ApvmSa, previously Tepovtrias
in an earlier year, see C 1, above.

E 3. A much-damaged block, with a blank portion on left, and damaged
above. It has an anathyrosis -16 m. wide, distant (on centre) -6i from r. end.
Its identification as from a list of Gerontes is not quite certain. L. 1, EvSa/uos 2-
not identifiable, as the name is common. L. 2, KXavSios 'Ayr^wv, ayuivoderr}^
in A.D. 97 (v. 1, 667), and apparently vpeo-fivs (tyopwv) in v. 1, 58. L. 3,
T. KXavStos 'Apix6veiKo<s, if correctly restored, is one of the two namesakes whom
we mentioned above, C 6-7, 1. 3. L. 4, KaXXncpaT?)? AafioviKov appears also
in v. 1, 80 B, 1. 7, as Nomophylax in the year of Philokratidas (under Trajan,
or just before?). I cannot account for the </> before his name, unless it be
really the remains of <& for [yp(a/*̂ aTevjs) B]ov(Xr;s). L. 5, Sosidamos is probably
the vo//.o8etKT»7s whom we met with in A 3-5 and B 4 (y). I cannot elucidate
the symbols which follow his name. In 1. 6, Ev8d<a/uos IIpaTo îjXiSa may be
presumed to be brother of T</8. KAa. N«6Xaos IIpaTo/^XiSa, ypa/x. BovXas in
C 7 (y), above. The Krjpv^, N«̂ </>opos NiKoorpai-ov is the same as in B 1 (a),
above.

E 4. Gorgippidas, in whose year Ne«ias 'ApioroKpaTi'So and his colleagues
were Ephors, is hitherto unknown as Eponymos, and apparently cannot be
identical with either of the other bearers of the name (I.G. v. 1, 94, 1. 18—too
early; 109, 1. 16—too late?). Nor can I trace the wpia-fivi, Ntua'as. In 1. 3,
T. Tpc/SeXXi/i-os MevcicXiJs 'Ape'os, whom we might expect to be son of T. Tp.

in v. 1, 20 B, 1. 7, is only known from B 3 above. The latter.

NTjpe'os, twice victor at the Orthia Sanctuary.
2 And presumably L. Volussenus Aristokrates of A 3-5 above.
3 Preferably the latter, as we have no knowledge of any Spartan' having been

to a father and son together.
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being irpto-pvs i<f>6pa>v, might have served in that capacity within quite a few
years of his son being an ordinary member of the Board. KdlVros {Koivrov),
whom we have just had as Ttpovarias TO y under Agesilaos (E 2, 1. 3) must
have held these offices within a few years of each other, though we cannot
tell in which order. Ao/i.oKpdr»;s "fctAipwTos is known only as having been
Ttpovaias TO y under Philokleidas (v. 1, 97 = E 1, 1. 6). Finally, Ad/«ris
is probably the Eponymos of v. 1, 33 (just before Hadrian), and 137, 1. 16.
It is accordingly clear that Gorgippidas is to be placed in the series of Eponymoi
not far from Philokleidas and Agesilaos, soon after the beginning of the second
century.

E 5. "E<f>opoL l-n-l Ta. 'IovXtov KXedv&pov. The Eponymos may well
be the father of "Ay« K\edv8pov, to whom the victor Damion, son of Antistius
Philokrates in v. 1, 281, is udo-iv; this would make their fathers approximately
contemporary. The only other known member of this Board is ©edSwpos
®€OKX«OVS (Ftpouo-ias TO /?' in C 6, 1. 7 = v. i , 20 B, above, q.v.).

'HpSs, father of Aristokrates, is only found once, for certain, in I.G. v. 1,
1398, 1. 82 (at Koroneia); the name is paralleled by 'ApT£/x5s (No. 9, below),
'Ao-KAawos, 'HpaicXas, etc., which are known more frequently in Laconia and else-
where.1 npaTowucos ^firlfiov might be father, rather than son of SciVi/nos
UparovtUov, in B 4 (a), etc., above. The Krjpvi, Md£i/*os, is also unknown.

E 6. The remains preserved, with the unusual name K. Btl(3ios—in
the last line—make it certain that this fragment is from a list of the Ephors
under G. Julius Philokleidas, of which we have already two examples, in
v. 1, 51 and 52. Note that the engraver has had to add the £ or 1 later, and
that of the previous copies of this list, one spells the name Oii/Jios, the other
Bei'/3ios. The names being already known, further comment is superfluous.

E 7. Enough is preserved to prove this to be the right-hand portion of
the list of Nomophylakes in the year of Kacr/ccAAios 'Apio-TOTeÂ s. We have a
copy already, in v. 1, 69, but learn here for the first time that his nomen was
Cascellius, the abbreviation Kao-. having been previously taken for Kdo-o-ios.
We have no other Spartans who bear this rare name, the origin of which is
not easy to explain.2 In connection with the name Perikles in 1. 6, Mr. Tod
has pointed out (J.H.S., xxxiv (1914), p. 61) that the abbreviation j«j in v. i,
69, 1. 34 and 71 b, 1. 37, should be expanded to Xlo^Trrjios) or possibly HO^TT^VKK),
not nd. Mt(nfiw^).

E 8. None of the names of this list of Nomophylakes can be completed.
In 1. 2 we should expect six letters to be lost before -cnpaTos, but it is hard
to find a suitable name; whereas many names so terminating, and with five
letters missing, can be supplied ('Aŷ o-io-TpaTos, KaAAi-, Mvao-i-, Ntixd-, for
example).3 In 1. 4 we must avoid restoring Aap.oViKos<, as he is

1 'Upas, at Tenos, I.G. xii. 5, 875, 1. 23 (third century B.C.).
2 No likely clue is afforded by the Cascellii in Prosop. Imp. Rom. There is also a

Kt'AXios TlorrtHos at Ephesus in A.D. 120, Syll.3, 833, 1. 14.
3 The letters may have been spaced wider than in 1. 1.
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vof/.o<j>v\a.K<ov in v. 1, 85, which may be much later than this stone. (Had he
possibly a grandfather of the same name?)

E 9. This cannot be the beginning of the previous fragment, as the type
of lettering is different.

E 10. The Eponymos must be P. Memmius Deximachos I (v. 1, p. 117,
stemma), the father of the Eponymoi P. Memmius Sidektas and Pratolaos II,
not hitherto known as Eponymos. If we date him a generation before Sidektas
(i.e. ca. 95-100) we shall not be far from the truth; and confirmation is furnished
by our finding that 'Apia-ToviKiSai EUTUX«$U, the irpia-fivs /&8<rW here, is Tepov-
a-las TO y in v. i, 97, 1. 5; and also that the last name on the list, Aioyevr/s
(Aioye't/ovs), is one of the Gerousia in the year of Agesilaos, E 2, above, both
of which lists are likely to be slightly later than our present list. NixavSpi'Sas
Eivoov is altogether unknown. Lines 5, 6 were never inscribed; for another
list left partly blank, see B 1 (y), above.

E 11. The identification of this as a list of jSi'Svot is merely tentative,
and rests on the hypothesis that the name in 1. 5, which ends in -xpvvov, was
that of IIwAAiW 'la-oxpva-ov, not unlikely in itself, as names with a similar
ending are very rare. Accepting this, we find that a similar length of line is
given by restoring El^iSa? AuvaKwvos in 1. 3, which is tempting, in view of
the rarity of genitives ending in -KWVOS among our names. Now both these
men are known already as Ephors, the former in v. 1, 51 under Philokleidas,
the latter (irplo-fi. i<f>6pwv) under Atticus, in v. 1, 62. Even if the latter text
be some twenty years later, it does not offer a fatal objection, as the President
of the Board of Ephors would be a person of very senior standing. The
restoration tyopoi not being available, fiiSvoi seems preferable to
as we have only eighteen or nineteen letters to supply before
which leaves only an impossibly short name-space after im. Accepting this
rather bold but not improbable conjecture, we should date this text also to
the reign of Trajan, in its early years.

E 12. This is the only certain cursus honorum found among the fallen
blocks. 'EirayaOos 2<D/cpaTovs, to whom it refers, does not figure on any of
the stones, either in situ in, or fallen from, this wall, but may well have appeared
in some lost list. We only know him elsewhere as 7rp«r/3ws cr<t>aipeu>v in v. 1,
676, under Agathokles son of Kleophantos. His date seems to be in the
reign of Trajan (Kolbe, ad loc.) or perhaps a few years earlier. The Eponymoi
under whom Epagathos held his posts are, with one exception, familiar names.
Aefi/uaxos is probably the same as P. Memmius D., whom we have above in
E 10, for he cannot be identical with Aef. 6 KO.1 NtxoKpaTr/s in A 9, as in
the list of Nomophylakes «Vi NwoxpaTous (C 3 (p)), Epagathos does not figure.
Xapt'£evos is presumably T. Flavius Ch., known as Eponymos in v. 1, 34, 1. 6,
and as Athlothetes in ca. A.D. 97 (v. 1, 667); cf. also 467 and 476. Mraow
appears in v. 1, 44 just before Julius Eurykles, and we have the Gerontes (2)
and Sphaireis of his year in v. 1, 98 and 675 respectively. "ZrpaTutv is new as
Eponymos, but may well be %rp. Hevo/xeVovs, FepoiWas TO y' under Ti. Cl.
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Aristoboulos (v. 1, 102, 1. 5). Ha<riKpa.Tqs can hardly be different from the man
under whom Agathokles's long cursus begins, in 32 A; he held office in, or at
least close to, the year A.D. 125 (see above, p. 195). Epagathos's career thus
falls in the later years of Trajan, and early years of Hadrian.

E 13. 'AAcft'̂ axos 2<or>7f>i;<oi> is found also in C 6, col. I, as r«-pou<rias TO /?',
but it is not easy to account for his name here in isolation, unless it forms
the end of a list which has overflowed from some other stone. (Can it be an
unfinished continuation of E 1 P.1)

E 14. Restoration hopeless, as we have no clue to the amount which
must have been inscribed on a (lost) adjoining block on the left, ^vvap^oi,
which we may safely restore in 1. 2, rarely figure in this series, but we may
compare B 1 (p), and No. 9, below, both relating to Boards of ywaiKovofioi.
Perhaps this fragment should be restored on the same lines.

E 15. No name can be restored with certainty.
E 16-22. None of these can be restored, nor plausibly connected with

any other fallen blocks or fragments.
E 23. Undoubtedly belongs to the wall, though found a few metres inside

it, in debris above the lower seats. Assuming that six or seven letters are lost
on the left from the two last lines, the restoration suggested for them seems
fairly certain. Otherwise it seems impossible to account for the letters a-ap,
and we know that the title <£i\dicaicrap KO.1 <£iAo7raTpis was borne by members
of this family, among many others (cf. v. 1, p. 117, stemma, and, ibid. 537, a
statue-base to the son of the man whom I here restore). In 1. 6 &i\o«p6.rq<;
AioytVous is doubtful, as his date is perhaps too early for him to have been a
colleague of Pratolaos (he is Ephor under Philokleidas, v. 1, 51, and E 6, above).

E 24. Left-hand side of a block, badly damaged; enough remains to
shew that it belonged to our series, and contained part of a list of Gerontes.

E 25. This is the first occurrence at Sparta of a Brasidas with the nomen
Pompeius, as Claudius is the gentile name usually found in that family.
The only persons of the name Brasidas who are known as Eponymoi are in
v. 1, 71 B, 1. 21 (no nomen), 46, and 310, with the nomen Claudius. It has
always been assumed that the man in 71 is another of the Claudii, but perhaps
this is erroneous, and should permit us to identify him with our new-found
S. Pompeius Br. If so, this stone will date from about the middle of the
second century.

E 26. KA.£OI/IKOS is a very rare name at Sparta, and no Eponymos so called
is known. In 1. 2, perhaps 'ApioroKpa-n/s 'Hpa, as in E 5 above. L. 3 is blank,
and 1. 4 not to be completed with confidence. In 1. 5 a safe restoration is
4>i\o t̂i'i8as 'ApioToSajuan-os, whom we know as Tepova-ta^ in v. 1, 99 and A 3-5
above, and Ephor (?) in 147, 1. 1. In E 6, 11. 2, 3 and v. 1, 51,11. 8-12, the
brothers "AXc&s and IWIK\T}S *i\o<cpaTous are Ephors together under Philokleidas,
the former being President. The last line is not to be completed with certainty.

1 For we know that he was a member of the Gerousia under G. Julius Philokleidas
(v. 1, 97, 1. 16); cf. C 6-7, above.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400010649 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400010649


200 A. M. WOODWARD

As there are six names, this list cannot contain Ephors or Nomophylakes.
It presumably was one of Biduoi, and so Alexis and Pasikles would have held
this post before being Ephors; thus Kleonikos must come before Philokleidas
in the series of Eponymoi.

E 27. A hopeless fragment from the upper r. corner of a block. The
Eponymos was one of the many bearers of the nomen Memmius.

From the places where these last three pieces were found, it seems
probable that the western Parodos-wall was inscribed also. As stated
above, no inscribed blocks, and indeed very few of the marble blocks at
all, remained in situ.

2 (a-e). Inscribed on upper surface of marble blocks forming the
inner side (nearest the Orchestra) of the rain-water channel in front of
the lowest seats of the cavea.1 The inscriptions are numbered from left
to right.

e r r i A Y K O Y j T O Y e t o p c e n Y
Kl€IK'lA £TTlueAHTHCTTO/*eOc
err/AAMAFOYc rcpovci. >c
TOr errieYA AUJA A 2
' . ( I \ABCjL)NATTQTT£Nev>

(a) Xi

67rt Av/covpyov, €<f)opo<; eirl

Nei/cia, eTrifiekr]Tr)<; 7roXeo? (sic)

iirl Aa/idpovs, 7£/3Ot/o"i[a]9
5 TO y inl EvSafiLSa, e

ft)!* airb 7revOep[ov]

1 Cf. p . 125.
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08)

j
MOKAEOYITOKONTfl

APlITCAZArAGOAA
.ANTCY

(0) No/j.o<f>v\aice<! enl Aa-

TOV (Aayoo/eXeoi;?), 5>v irp(ea-/3v<s)

M(dpKO<{)

5 'Apia-real'AyaOoka.

(7)

NOM04>YA^fCEZE^IR0YA
n I OYA(() SON HTOYQ N iff

noz
r"rMZMMlOZAAKQN
A ̂ . ^ O." A - ZZTE4)AN OY

(7)

TTLOV ''A<$60VrjT0V, 03V ITp(e<T

Av<rnriro<;.

5 'AyaffoxXfji;
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31 \' •'••_' " \'OY

O:
(8) Nofj,o<f>(v\a/ce<;) eirl T(atov) 'Iov(\iov) Upaj TO (?)

. . . . ot /St[io] ( ? )
p . 05

(The other lines are completely obliterated.)

HO. O^//vAKEZEITiAO
0O

0|/\OCTPATC

, v O
J

(e)

[CLVTOV l ip . Me/^ytii]o[i'] SetSeyTa, tui" Trpe<r{3(vs)

(Lines y and 8 are most uncertain.)

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400010649 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400010649


SPARTA. T H E INSCRIPTIONS. 203

(a) Neither of the names 2i8r;pas1 and 'AVUKYJTOS is hitherto known at Sparta.
It is clear that the cursus is incomplete, as there is no mention of the first
two tenures of membership of the Gerousia, and the references to other offices,
e.g. that of Nomophylax, between the posts of Biduos and Ephor may well be
omitted. The title eVi/ieAi/njs 7ro'Acos(-£a>s) is rarely found, its only certain
occurrence in the Spartan texts in I.G. v. 1 being in 32 A, 1. 4 (Hadrianic age).
The final entry, made doubtful by the worn condition of the stone, in 1. 6,
should presumably be read 6[i'|KoVa] Aa/?&V, but the few surviving traces
before the verb do not bear this out; no simple alternative suggests itself.

The Patronomoi bear well-known names, and for Lycurgus in particular
we get fuller evidence for his place in the series, by combining this text with
C 5 above, where, as we have seen, he figures as AvKovpyos 0eds; and we must
thus no longer suppose that there was a mortal Eponymos of this name in the
mid second century.2 Further indication of his date is given by the adjoining
text (p).

For Nikias cf. v. 1, 37, 1. 16; 38, 1. 6. For Damares we seem to have a
possible choice of names, for on our present evidence we should probably
distinguish between Memmius Damares, known in v. 1, 38 (init., with nomen
restored), and 1314,1. 31 f., and D. Bruti/., ibid. 39,1. 21 and 162,1.14 (restored).
The former, who seems to have officiated after Hadrian (probably not in the
following year?),3 may prove too early for our purpose. Eudamidas, already
known from v. 1, 64 and 71 B, 11. 2 and 15, can scarcely be placed earlier than
A.D. 150, which would leave an unusually long gap after Damares, if he were
little, if any, later than the year after Hadrian (say 130 at latest). These
chronological intricacies cannot be discussed in full here.

((3) Another copy of this list is known, but lacks the name of the Eponymos,
as the first line is lost, namely, v. 1, 65. As it gives also the list of Ephors
under Damokles IV, it adds an interesting item to our sources for the prosopo-
graphy of the period. In him we have clearly a son, hitherto unknown, of
Aa/uoKAjJs A. TOV KCU QiKoKparovs, for whose activities see above, B 4 (y), in
reference to the list of Ephors of his year.

As Aristotimos II is Trpiafivs i<j>6pu>v under Lycurgus in v. 1, 66, 67, we have
good ground for dating Damokles, under whom he held the less distinguished
presidency of the Nomophylakes, a few years earlier than Lycurgus. Of the
Nomophylakes, little need be said, but it must be noted that Swo-wpai-i??
'Eira<j>po8iTov cannot be rightly restored by Kolbe in v. 1, 90, 1. 8, as this is a
list of Nomophylakes from some other year, and the names of S.'s colleagues
do not correspond; and we must not assume that he held that office on more
than one occasion, for this is quite unparalleled in our records of this Board.4

1 It does not appear among names formed from metals in Bechtel, Historische Gr.
Personennamen; cf., however, Ztdripevs at Teos, C.I.G. 3064, 1. 1.

2 Cf. p. 191 f. ; as we have seen, the Lycurgus mentioned in A 3-5 may be a mortal.
3 The appearance of the stone (v. 1, 1314) does not suggest necessarily a close sequence

of the texts on it.
4 We find a man serving more than once as $iSvos, e.g. 1, B 8 ; v. 1, 138, 140.
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Note also that M. Claudius Agathokles is Ephor (previously?) in v. i, 59, for
which year Kolbe would restore Hadrian's name as Eponymos; though, as
I have shewn above (p. 187), this is untenable, and we must restore [kwl
M.tVlO~KOv].

(y) Aphthonetos, with or without his names of M. Ulpius, is a well-known
Patronomos, dating from about the end of Hadrian's reign (cf. v. 1, 32, 34,
6i, 104, 286, and B.S.A. xiii. p. 202 f.). We have the list of Ephors in his
year (v. 1, 61), followed by scanty remains of, presumably, the list of Nomo-
phylakes. After No/iô >i5XaK€s wv irp«r/3us there is nr in the next line, which
from its position will enable us to restore the name as [Faios 'WAtos Avo-]i7r[iros].
The same letters in the following line shed no light, and still less does the
solitary <n towards the end of the next line. But we have in addition a duplicate
copy of the latter part of our list, also sadly mutilated, in v. 1, 157, which we
may partially restore, with our new text to help, thus:

- - - - n ( o ) . Me/A/xios [AOIKOJV] - -,

'Ap/j.ovttKov\,

In fact, it is not impossible that this is actually the lower half of v. 1, 61,
in spite of the striking difference that, while the list of Ephors has each name
in a fresh line, clearly the Nomophylakes did not have this arrangement. At
any rate, if not the same stone as 61, there is no doubt that it contains remains
of the same list as ours.

G. Julius Lysippos, President of the Board, must be distinguished from
several contemporary bearers of the same name, viz. A. Taiov, A. Mvdo-wvos
and A. &i\oxap€ivov. He is, however, identical with the man who is known
(v. 1, 486) to have been Gymnasiarch in A.D. 128 on Hadrian's second visit
to Sparta, was Tepovo-ias (TO /3') under Ti. Cl. Aristobulos, and probably
Patronomos shortly before our Aphthonetos, soon after 130 (v. 1, 34).

P. Memmius Lakon, hitherto unknown, may be a kinsman of P. Memmius
Spartiatikos (v. 1,85, etc.), as both Lakon and Spartiatikos are names well known
among the descendants of the elder G. Julius Eurykles. It is not impossible
that he was a son of P. Memmius Deximachos I, and thus brother of P. M.
Seidektas, who was Patronomos in the reign of Hadrian (v. 1, 32 A); cf. the
stemma of this family, v. 1, p. 117.

'Aya^oxX ŝ 2T«<£CII/OU is well known, as we have his cursus in v. I, 32 B,
where his tenure of the office of Nomophylax under Aphthonetos is recorded.
The remaining persons are not known to us previously except from v. 1, 157.

(8) The name of the Eponymos is puzzling, for Ilpar TO - - must be due
either to abbreviation or dittography, and, moreover, no Eponymos of a name
beginning with Prat- is known who has the praenomen and nomen of G. Julius.
A possible solution is this : a Patronomos of the name of Pratonikos is known,
at a date which would suit the present text (in v. 1, 40, 42, etc.). Assuming
the second TO to be superfluous, and reading his name here, we should have
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to suppose he had Roman citizenship. If we go further and in v. 1, 42 make
a small emendation, namely, F i d for WO, we should obtain the same prae-
nomen and notnen for him as here, which will do away with the rather strange
abbreviation for ?ra(i7>)o(vo/ios) involved by the traditional reading. The
alternative, of an abbreviation in the name Pratonikos, vel sim., seems most
improbable, and we should presumably have to supply TO fi', a further
improbability.

The traces of the names of the Nomophylakes preserved need not delay us.
(c) The word TraTpovofiovvTo*; being recognisable in 1. 2 enables us to see

that SciSe'io-as, whose full name we may restore as 116. Mcju/uos 2., acted as
deputy for the man whose name has practically vanished in 11. 1-2. This gap
I would tentatively fill as A. Oi[oXoa-(m]vov Aajuapovjs, who is not hitherto
known as having been an Eponymos. For other examples of a deputy-
Patronomos cf. v. 1, 275, 280, 291, 295, in the last of which L. Volussenus
Aristokrates, son of the Damares here suggested, acts as deputy.1 Seidektas
is already well known, as Patronomos and in other capacities (v. 1, 32 A, 34,
etc.), and seems, moreover, to have married the daughter of L. Volussenus
Damares (v. 1, 470), which might well explain the latter's having chosen
him as his deputy (cf. stemma in v. 1, p. 117).

Of the names of the Board, the only one already known is that of
KAcWos, who is Eponymos in v. 1, 32 B, 34, etc., and father of KAeW S
who was a Nomophylax under Ti. Cl. Atticus (v. 1, 62, 1. 13). This would
indicate that the present list must fall several years earlier than the Patronomate
of Atticus, which cannot be later than A.D. 137 (cf. B.S.A. xiii. p. 202). In
1. 5 the son of Philostratos cannot be restored as Onasikleidas, as we know
from v. 1, 36 that he was one of the Nomophylakes under Kallikrates
('Pov(j>ov?). In 1. 7 we may have the remains of the name EvSaifiovL&a<:, as in
v. 1, 128, 175, 672.

The general indications for the dating of these five texts are pretty con-
clusive, for (/?) to (e) belong to the reign of Hadrian and the first few years
of Pius, and (a) must be a few years later—perhaps just after 150. It is at
any rate clear that they cannot have been engraved in succession from left
to right, as (a) is distinctly later than the rest, and (8) and (e) rather earlier
than (/?) and (y). If ^there is any system, it would rather appear that the
order of engraving these texts ran from right to left, and it is fairly clear that
they cannot belong to successive years, even as regards (/3) to (e).

STATUE-BASES, ETC.

3 (2764). Plain base of white marble, built face upwards into the
Byzantine wall parallel to the W. parodos. H. -39; br. -44; th. -26.
Letters -034, slightly crowded on r., with slight apices.

1 Restored by Kolbe, ad he. The restoration is not, however, absolutely certain;
cf. above, p. 175.
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AEYKIONKAIZAPA Aemtov Kaiaapa
ZEPAZTOYYION Ze{/3)a<TTOv viov,
APETAZENEKEN Apera* boco
KAIEYNOIAZAZ 5 Kal evvolas Si
EXHNAIATETE eX(ov hunere-
AEKENEIZAYTAN Xexev ek av-rav.

4 (2793)- Lower part of similar base, found in a Byzantine wall
behind the centre of the stage (1925). H. -47; br. -50; th. -2O. Letters

•03.
['A IloXi?]

[Fdlov Kalcrapa 2e-]
BAZ 1 u 11 I ySao-Top yi[6v ape-]
TAZENEKENi Ta? evexev [zeal]
EYNOIAZAZEXHh 5 evvoias a? e'x<»j>
AIATETEAEKEN SiarereXeKev
EIZAYTAN ek avTav.

The restoration of the second stone, in view of the remains of the
word vlov after Se/Sao-ToO, shews that it formed a pair with the first,
and the probability that it is from the base of a statue of Augustus's
elder grandson Gaius, rather than from a second statue to Lucius, is
overwhelming. Small portions of two marble statues, rather over
life-size, in particular the left feet, standing with the heels raised from
the ground, which clearly formed a pair, should probably be ascribed to
the figures of Gaius and Lucius which stood on the bases. Both may
have stood together near the west end of the stage, to judge by the
find-spots of the feet and of the better-preserved inscription.

Honorary statues to Gaius and Lucius Caesar are known from
inscriptions to have been set up at Athens,1 and Hypata in Thessaly,2

and a pair of portrait statues found at Corinth by the American School
of Classical Studies, together with portraits of Augustus and Tiberius,
has been correctly identified with Gaius and Lucius (no inscriptions
accompanied them).3 It is probable that both statues were dedicated
at Sparta on the occasion of Gaius passing through Greece on his way to
the East either in 3 B.C. or A.D. I , or on his return from the first cam-
paign, for the Athens inscriptions call him respectively veov "Apr) and

1 I.G. iii. 444, add. p. 496, 444a, Gaius; 445, 446, Lucius.
2 I.G. ix. 2, 40 (to Augustus and his grandsons). 3 A.J.A. 1921, pp. 337 ff.
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A/3»;[o?] vov. Lucius never visited Greece as far as is known.1 We do
not know in what form (if any) these two princes displayed their evvoia
to Sparta.

5 (2801). Plain base of grey marble, incomplete below, and with the
surface of (a) damaged by weathering. H. -51; br. -49; th. -28. Letters
•03, with large apices, on (a), and -O25--O35, in poorer style, on (b). (Stage,
W. end, deep down, 1925.)

O
JNIOYAIONEYP"

KAEAAPXIEfEATQN'

YTON VIOV.

TTAClKAHCTv w
API CTO AAM(

5 [Ka\]\fK/o[aTi7? - - ] .

(a) This cannot refer to Eurykles the elder, the well-known contem-
porary of Augustus,2 but to his descendant, who is well known also,
and flourished in the time of Trajan and Hadrian. The title of High-
priest of the Emperors is decisive in favour of the later man, whose
tenure of this priesthood is recorded in I.G. v. 1, 380, 971, 1172; and
we know from other inscriptions that he was a Patronomos at Sparta,3

and adorned Mantinea with a stoa to commemorate the death of Antinoos,
but died before it was completed.4 We cannot allot an exact date to
his receipt of the statue here erected.

For the title vloi noXews, occasionally borne by Spartan citizens,
we have evidence that it sometimes, as here, accompanied the Imperial

1 The historical sources are usefully collected by Swift, A.J.A., loc. cit., esp. p. 348 f.
2 Cf. E. Kjellberg's full account of him in Klio, xvii. pp. 44 ff.
3 I.G. v. 1, 32 B, 34, 44, 103, 287, 1315. i I.G. v. 2, 281 (= Syll.3 841).
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priesthood, though not a normal concomitant of it *; v/o? /3ov\rj$ seems
to have been a similar title, and vlbs 7roA.e&>? /ecu 0ov\r)<; is also once found.2

(b) Engraved later, on the right-hand side, and originally con-
tinued on to an adjoining block. We have no sure clue to the office
held by the men contained on this list.

L. I. Tv^nrTrof Ha<riK\eov<; occurs as Ephor, under G. Julius
Eudamos, in v. i, 63, and we may confidently restore the name as
patronymic here, and identify the bearer as son of the other man.

LI. 2-4. None of these persons is known elsewhere, and TevedXiot
appears here for the first time at Sparta.

The date thus would seem to be rather after the middle of the
second century—in fact not very long after the death of Eurykles it
seems that his statue was removed, and the base re-used.

6 (2790). Plain block of bluish Laconian marble, complete. H. -88;
br. -26; th. -6o. Letters -025; those of line 6 irregular, and of poorer
style. Probably a companion-block is lost, from the left, as the stone
does not seem to have been cut down after it was inscribed. (Built into
Byzantine wall over West Parodos, 1925.)

innos
ZETTIKAEH
AIKONOMOZ
PATOYITE
BEniTITIA

[Td(io<s) 'IouA^tof) BojttoTto?

[Tepov<Tia]<; iv

[vo9, yvv]aiKov6fj,o<>

[eVt A.vcriK]pdTOv<!, Te-

[povala<; TO] ft eirl TtTta-

6XsnilKPATOY| [vov, TO y eVi 'l]ov\.

The key to the restoration lies in 1, C 8 above, where the same man
records his tenure of the office of ywaiKov6/i.o<i under G. Julius Lysikrates.
As 11. 4-5 must be completed Tepovala<; TO 0, it is likely that his first
tenure of office as member of the Gerousia was mentioned in 1. 2, and
the length of line thus obtained is quite satisfactory. The later addition
in 1. 6 presumably concerned a third year's service in the Gerousia, and
no longer entry than TO 7' will fit the space available; even so we require
ten letters, but they seem to have been more cramped than those above.
That in 1. 3 the restoration only needs six letters is not a serious objection.

Kleon, if rightly restored, occurs also in A 12; Lysikrates in v. 1,
1 I.G. v. 1, 37, 59, 65 all refer to the same man; in 44 and 105 the restoration is not

absolutely certain. 2 Ibid. 595, 685 for vlbs B.; 551 for vibs ir. ral &.
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55 and 275 ; Titianos, in v. 1, 39, 1. 34; and Julius Sosikrates in v. 1, 40,
1. 15 f. (and restored in 89, 1. 3 and 295, the latter very doubtful).

The important fact that Lysikrates held office shortly before Titianos
forces us to modify Kolbe's stemma of the family of Lysikrates (ad v. 1,
275) and to date his patronomate to the middle, not the start, of the
second century, for Titianos cannot be earlier than ca. 150.

7 (2743). Five adjoining fragments, which form rather more than
half of a plain base of grey marble; most of the upper and right-hand
edges is preserved. Original height and breadth ca. -55. Letters ca.
•036. (Stage W., at high level, 1924.)

. ATTOAIZ
4TTQNI0NAY
'PEINONTTFEI

"ONHAITON
n N r E

AIO
AIEY

AFINTT

TAN

'A IIoXt9
[Ho]ffTTG>VlOV Al>-

[ydjypeivov Upei-

[<f)€p]viov TLaiTov

Xe-

[ffvvrji; x]al ev
[voids ^apiv T[a?]

[«? avjrav.

Restoration is made possible by the discovery at Argos (by Vollgraff,
B.C.H. xxviii. p. 425) of a statue-base bearing an inscription in honour
of the same man, from which we learn his full name, his military career,
and the distinctions awarded him by Trajan. His post, moreover, is
described more fully, as he appears as eirlrpo7ro<; Se/Sacrroi}

The recipient of these honours is not known elsewhere, though we
may well connect him with two other bearers of the name of Prifernius
Paetus, named in Dessau, I.L.S. 1350 (a contemporary, who also served
in Dacia), and 6174, dated to A.D. 152. We therefore can only date his
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tenure of the procuratorship of Achaia, in the light of the Argos stone,
as later than the Dacian war(s) of Trajan.1

Three other Spartan inscriptions allude to other holders of the
same post, namely I.G. v. i, 495 (restored), 501, and 546, all of which
are later than our present text. Another example of a Roman official
receiving a statue both at Argos and Sparta is furnished by I.G. iv. 588,
of which the Spartan version (I.G. v. 1, 533) is an exact duplicate (cf.
Dessau, op. cit., 8831).

8 (2759). Large fragment of a columnar statue-base, to which a
small piece found subsequently joins on the r. H. -37; orig. diam. -40.
Letters, in 1. 1, ca. -06, elsewhere -04. (From above lower seats in W.
of cavea, inside Byzantine wall, (a) in 1924, (b) in 1925.)

H TT 'H n[o\ t 9]
MAPKOI \YPH Map/cov Mprj-
AIONIZEW'PXI Xiov aevapxi-
AAN n YPP Bav Uvpg[ov]
EY7F" 5 eu<re[Beta<:]

The recipient is unknown, but might possibly be son of P. Ulpius
Pyrrhos, already known from v. 1, 503 (add.) and 504, who flourished
about A.D. 140; in this case the son will have received a new title of
citizenship from M. Aurelius.

9(2777). Large plain base, damaged above. H. 1-27; br. -35;
th. -475. There is a vacant space -38 high above line 1. Letters ca
-027, not very evenly cut. (Stage, East end; built into later wall, 1925.}

YrEINOK & 'Tyelvcxi (Tyelvov)
TYNAIK0NOM2 yvvaiicov.6fi[o]<:
EfiKAEHNYM© inl KKettvv/iov
TOY<ZYNAPXOI TOV (KXewvv/xov) crvvapxoi
AnOAAHNIOZ 5 'ATTOXXWWO?

ZnSIMOYo- Zcoaifiov,
4>IAOYMENOI< <£>i\ovfj.epb<; (<f>i\ovjievov),
APTEMAZP©4>I 'Apre/xa? 'Povtj>l-
nNOSEYAAMO< cavo?, Eu8a/io[?] (EvBdfiov).

1 Mero TV K<IT& reric vdxr\v would seem probably to refer to the second rather than
to the first Dacian war.
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For the existence of ywancovofioi at Sparta, see above, No. 1, A 12,
1. 8; ibid., B, 1 (/8); C 8; and No. 6 above. From v. 1, 170 the Board
appears to consist of six members, though our present stone only records
five.

The date must fall in the second half of the second century, as the
Patronomos is found in a text of that date (v. 1, 168, 1. 4) in a list of
[epofAvrffioves. 'AnoWtovio1; Za>crl./j.ov in 1. 5 f. must be grandfather of,
and not identical, with Avp(rj\io<;) 'ATTOWCOVIO? Zwalfiov, a yvvaiKovofMx;
in v. 1, 170, to which we have just referred. And <£>i\ov/j.evb<; < may
well be son of <&. ^wT^plha, who was three times (at least) member of the
Gerousia about the middle of the century (I.G. v. 1, 111, 112, 113), and
apparently dyopav6fio<; ca. A.D. 140 (v. 1, 128). The rare name 'A/jTe/ui?
is only known hitherto at Sparta in v. 1, 596, where his daughter is
honoured; as her husband has the names M. Aurelius, there would be
no chronological difficulty in identifying the father with the member
of our Board. His father's name is unknown at Sparta. EuSa/io?<
is not known elsewhere.

10 (2732). Fragment of base of grey marble, complete on left only.
H -2i; br. -25; th. -083. Letters -039, well cut. (Stage, W. at high
level, 1924.)

['H IloXt?]
[Ylo. AtXiov Aa/no/cpa-]
\jihav 'AX/cavBpiBa]
[dpXiepea TOV 2e/3a-]

5 [o"rov Kal rStv 6eimv\
[npoyovwv avTOv, #t-]
\\oKaiaapa Kai cpiXo-]

U X A I—I l \ l \jzaTpiv, alwviov dyo-]

f?&vo(fiov) Tr\eia[TOvel/c

f\f
n

— w

p 10 T

'R\\i]va>[y ol crvvap^oi]

This restoration is less venturesome than it would seem at the first
sight, for the group of titles on the portion preserved is unmistakable,
and gives us a line of approximately sixteen letters, assuming there to be

p 2
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no other abbreviations. Moreover, no other Spartan citizen bore in
combination the titles of alcovia ayopavo/xos, irXei<TTOvLicr)<i irapdho%o<;
and apicrTos'EWijvtuv.1 It will be seen that we have, if we accept this
identification, fifteen letters in 11. 2-6, the slightly wider spacing of which
would be quite a likely arrangement.

The only difficulty is to account for the presence of another person's
name in the last line of the fragment. The natural phrase for such a
position would be a mention of the defrayal of the cost of the statue,
but for our nine spaces available we cannot crowd in Trpoo-Segapevov ro
avd\a>/j.a or anything similar. Ot avvapxoi gives us a line longer by
one letter than any other, which is not a serious objection, and seems
inherently most probable. "E<j>opov (or fiiheov) iirl is also possible, but
it seems unlikely that a reference to the Patronomos under whom he
held such an office would be needed; and the fact that a statue-base
to his son (I.G. v. i, 556 A) is erected by his colleagues in the office of
/Si'Seo?, and has the words 'H IloXts in 1. 1, adds even more probability
to the suggested restoration.

11 (2739). Upper part of statue-base of grey Laconian marble, with
moulding above, and cuttings for feet of statue on upper surface. H. -70 ;
br. -505 ; th. -535 . Letters, resembling those of the previous stone,
•055 high in 1. 1, elsewhere -O3--O36 high. Slightly damaged on left.
(Among fallen blocks from W. end of East Parodos-wall, 1924.)

[IIo.] AtX.. yA\xavBpiBav

[pi]a

5 [$>£\\oical<rapa KCU (f>c\6-

\jra\Tpiv, 0 irepiohovel-

[KTJ]V xal dpiarov 'EXXij-

vtov TOV ir[aTpov6fiov (?)

The same man is the recipient of I.G. v. 1, 556 A, as irpeo-ftw;
and is almost unquestionably the son, not the father, of the Damokratidas
who is honoured in the previous inscription. The only difference in the
titles is that he is here apxiepeii<; r&v XefiaaTibv, but there TOV 'X

1 He is well known : cf. v. i, 144, 305, 553, 554, 555, and stemma, p. 123.
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which, unless it is merely due to an error of the lapidary, suggests that
a change in the Imperial House had taken place in the interval between
the engraving of the two stones. That he was a holder of the Patronomate
is known from the (restored) afyaipeis inscription, I.G. v. 1, 682, where
he appears as dpx- TOV Zefiao-rov, and the evidence points to the reign
of Caracalla as the probable date.

12-15. Four fragments of bronze tablets, found built into the
Byzantine wall above E. end of West Parodos-wall, May 8th, 1925.

12 (2794). Complete on r. only, and probably contains less than
half of original width. H. -105; br. -265; th. -005. Letters ca. -005.

[ -vo]fJLoSeUrr] * ? ' • ela-e\[aa-riK - - (17 11.) ]

tft) Al\ia> . . . . 9 - - (15 11.)

et? fjv 6 Xoyiafiof iypa<j>ri<Te[yai\

5 [ cra]\iriKTT) X <»'• ^.(a/cpa/ret Miywvos ®va,Teipr)vq> KTJ-

[pvKi--—• - - KiO]apiaTtj -X'B. SeoSortp (©eoSoTov) rpaymSw I,i8a>vlfp

X 'A- A-

[. . . - - . - - - -i]pKa>/j,ioypd(f}q> X v • ®eo8a>pq> Aa/wvl/cov Aa/ce-

\haifwvia>- - " Ta]fi<rei ^^yypd<f>a> X pv- 'AiroWa>vla> ArjfirjTpiov N « -

[Ko/itjBel(?) ] T . K.opvr)\[q> Aiovvffitp %aphiava> iraiBl SoXt^et X

10 &) dyeveim -irevrdOXa) X 'A<£'- Al\ia> Tpaviavw St«i»-

[covicp- oo\pi (-a>vo<i) 'ISitnSavpia) iraiSl crraSiel X 'A<f)'- Aeg
. . . . TO

[ tTTa]8iel X 'B<f>'- AlXlm TJL[Xa]vTi(p Nt (18 11.) - - -
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This unusually interesting document is too much mutilated for
us to recover the whole of its contents. As will be seen below, the surviv-
ing portion seems to represent less than half the original width of the
tablet, and it is quite impossible to say how much is lost either above or
below.

In 11. 1-4 the sense is irrecoverable, apart from the phrase in 1. 4, but the
rest of the text gives us portions of a list of victors in various contests, each
name being followed by the amount, in denarii, of the winner's prize. No
record of this type has hitherto been found at Sparta, though we have much
interesting information concerning the re-organisation of a festival at about
the end of the first century of our era, preserved in the group of inscriptions
I.G. v. 1, 18-20.

L. 1. Faint traces alone survive.
L. 2. Records payment of 90 denarii to the vo^oSeticn;?. For other

allusions to officials of this title, in texts inscribed on the East Parodos-wall,
see above (p. 177). The post was not hitherto known from epigraphical sources
at Sparta. Then comes a mention of eio-eXfaoriKol dyaJvcs], a term likewise
hitherto unknown at Sparta. It is familiar from the reference in Pliny's letter
to Trajan [Ep. x. 118, 119), and in inscriptions relating to Asiatic festivals.1

L. 3. Records payment of 7190 denarii; I cannot complete the word ending
in -o>v. The sign after X is presumably' i (7000), and in view of its magnitude
this sum may represent a total of the preceding items. For the shape of
the koppa, cf. C.I.G. 1971, 3440, Larfeld, op. cit., p. 294. The next item, in
view of the name being in the dative, must have been another payment, was
probably to one of the officials connected with the do-tXao-TiKoi dyoWs.

L. 4. Probably this reference to the ' brazen stele on which the
reckoning shall be engraved' is concerned with an item recording its cost, e.g.
[tU Ttjv Troirja-Lv -rijs <r]TTj\r]s, etc. The Aoyioyxos is the list of payments to officials
and of the list of victors and their prizes which follows. For the word,
cf. the Delphic records of Naopoioi, Syll.3 241, 11. 19, 145.

LI. 5-12. The order in which the names of contests are recorded in
such documents may be presumed to follow that in which they were held,
and we find that from the earliest times the order follows, on the whole, a general
rule, but with frequent local exceptions. The evidence cannot be discussed
here, and, for pre-Imperial times, has been admirably examined by Klee.2

The prevalent order for recording the victors in festivals of the Imperial age
seems to have been:—o-aXTriKTijs, Kr)pv£, then those in literary, musical and
dramatic (if any) events, constituting the /XOVO-IKOS dywv in general, followed by
the yv/xviKol dyoWs, and the horse-races, both in riding and driving, last.

1 C.I.G. 2932, Tralles; 3426, Philadelphia (Lydiae) ; cf. C.I.L. iii. 7086, relating to
Pergamon, and C.I.L. x. 515, Puteoli; cf. I.G. Rom. iii. 370, Adada.

2 Th. Klee, Zur Geschichte der Gymnischen A gone an Griechischen Festen (Teubner,
1918), pp. 20-42.
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Among the yvfiviKoi, running preceded boxing, wrestling, etc.; and usually
the 8dAix°s w a s the first event. If there were contests for boys and for young
men (ayivaoi, vel sim.), they took place before the corresponding events for
men. The irivTad\ov was very movable, and sometimes even preceded the
SoXî os.1 The present order, as far as it can be ascertained, is this :

Victor. Amount of prize in denarii.
(TaXiriKT^s d>' (800) .
xrjpvg

Kl6api<TTT]<i 'B (2000).

TpayuSds 'A (4OOO).

v (400).

pv (150).

aytv€tot; irevraOXos 'A<f> (15OOJ.

'A<p' (1500).

(dytVctos <jTa8i€Vs) (2OOO).

(avrjp „ ) 'B<f>' (2500).

Unfortunately, we have not enough indications of the exact order of the
events to enable us to fill the gaps, and thereby to determine exactly the
original width of the stele.

The document mentioned above, relating to the Leonidea,2 seems not
to give a complete list, but only to contain items of which the prize-
money had been increased, for, in the published restoration, certain of
the events we should expect to find are not included. Thus we have
not much but internal evidence upon which to go in aiming at a restora-
tion of the missing portions. It is clear that in 1. 5 w e lack name,
patronymic and ethnic of the aaXTriKTt]<;, for which, taking an average

1 Cf. Klee, p. 41. 2 I.G. v. 1, 18.
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from the other entries, we might expect twenty-five letters to suffice.
This would be a minimum, for we cannot be sure that the previous phrase
ended with ypafyrjaerai, and there may have been some introductory
heading or rubric before the first entry. The probability that more
than our supposed twenty-five letters are lost becomes almost a certainty
when we try to complete 11. 7-8, for at the beginning of the latter we
must supply Sai/j.ovia>, the name of the contest (e.g. paip-pSw), the amount
of the prize, and the name and patronymic of the victorious artist from
Tarsus. But after Saifioviw pa-$ru>h£> X . . we should only have about eight
letter-spaces for the missing names, and it would be rash to assume that
the only solution, namely, for the man and his father to have had the
same name, must be right. On the other hand, the completion of the
next item NetJ/co/xT/Sei - - followed by contest and prize, which are
alone needed to complete the beginning of 1. 9, seems to require scarcely
more than twenty letters.

In these circumstances it certainly seems safer to assume that much
more than the suggested twenty-five letters are lost, and that conse-
quently a complete entry is missing between xijpv^ and KidapKn^, as
also between rpay^o^ and £y/ca>fJLioypd<l>o<;, and between the latter and
the ^a>ypd<f>o<i in 1. 8, as suggested above. Thus there will be an event
to insert at the end of the ftovo-i/col before the first running item, and
another (perhaps dvhpl SoXi^et) at the beginning of 1. 10; and two more
to complete 1. 11. This will leave us room for dyevelm arahiel followed
by dvhpl araStel in 1. 12. The prize of 2500 denarii will thus be that
of the latter, and as we know that the boys' prize was 1500, we may
restore that of the dyiveioi as 2000; indeed the difference between the
two sums seems too great to allow us readily to accept the larger as the
prize for the dyevewt, which would have been the case if we supposed
that there was not a whole entry missing.

For the missing events in the povcrt/cbs dymv we have a fairly large
choice, but no certain clues. Perhaps in 1. 6, av\i]Trj<; or Kidapqihos,
in 1. 7 probably Ka>fL<pZ6<;, and, as suggested above, e.g. payfrtpSos in 1. 8;
for the two entries in 1. 9 I have no likely suggestions.

None of the victors, to my knowledge, can be traced elsewhere, and
the only contests deserving special comment are those in 11. 7 and 8.
The panegyric contest, which is well known from Attic Ephebe inscrip-
tions of the Imperial age (I.G. iii. 1096, 1129, 1147, 1148), is found also
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in Greece, at the Amphiaraion,1 at Thespiae,2 and at Larissa3; at the
first and last it was twofold, there being records of ey/catfiioypd^o? \oyiic6<;
and eVt/e<k, and at Thespiae the winner is described as iy/cwfuoypdcpos
ei? TOV AvTOKpdropa. In Asia Minor it is found at Aphrodisias (C.I.G.
2758 and 2759). In whose honour the encomium here referred to was
delivered, depends on the identification of the festival, which unfor-
tunately is not by any means sure, as we shall see. For painting-contests
at festivals I can find no epigraphical record, though we have references
in literature.4 We must distinguish from them the mention of prizes
obtained in school examinations in this attainment, known at Teos
(C.I.G. 3088) and Magnesia ad Maeandrum (Inschr. von Magn. 107 =
Syll.3 960).5

That competitors came from far afield to Spartan festivals in the
Imperial age is already known, and the combination of the new list with
examples previously published gives an interesting array of evidence.

(The new examples are in capitals.)

City.
A. GREECE.

Corinth
EPIDAURUS

SIKYON

B. ASIA MINOR.

Ephesus
Hypaepa
Magnesia ad M.

Contest.

Oi/pdvia-iraiBcov irdXr}.
(?) ,, ardhiov.

( ? ) ' ( ? )

(?) irayfcpdnov
(?) ditto

Ovpdvia-TralScov irayKp.

I.G. V.

I.G. V.
I.G. V.
Inschr.

181.

Reference.

i, 659.

1, 669.
i, 670.
von Magn. 180

1 I.G. vii. 416. 2 Ibid. 1773.
3 Ibid. ix. 2, 531, 11. 44-46 (= Syll.3 1059, ii.)
4 Pliny, Nat. Hist., xxxv. 58, for contests at Delphi and the Isthmus between Panainos

and Timagoras; ibid. 65, for one between Zeuxis and Parrhasios, and 72 for the victory
of Timanthes of Samos; cf. Quintilian, Inst. Or. ii. 13, 13. Mr. A. D. Nock, who kindly
drew my attention to these passages, points out that all these passages, except the first,
may refer to contests ad hoc. Cf. Recueil Millet, Textes Relatifs . . . a la Peinture, p. 168,
and note 3.

5 Cf. Ziebarth, Gr. Schulwesen,' p. 140 f.
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NlCOMEDIA

Phocaea Ovpdvia (etc.) dyev. I.G. v. I, 667.
TrdXrj.

Sardes

SARDES.

Smyrna.
,,

,,
TARSUS.

THYATEIRA.

FjvpvxXeia (?)

(?) UaiScov 86\ix°s-
Oi/pdvia-rpaycoSia (y)-

(?) KiOapmBia.

( ?) TrayxpaTiov ( ?).
( ? ) £a>ypa<f>!,a.
(?) KTjpvyfia.

Keil-Premerstein,
in Lydien, etc.,
27 (cf. I.G. xiv.

I.G. v. 1, 662.
C.I.G. 3208 (=

Oxon. 34).
C.I.G. 2935.1

Reise
I. No.
1105).

Marm.

C. VARIOUS.

Alexandria.

SIDON.

(Uncertain).

EvpvKXeia-dvBp&v iraXt} I.G. v. I, 666 (cf. xiv.
(0). 1102).
(?) rpaymBia.

Ovpdvia-KiOapwhla (&'). I.G. iv. 591 (found at
Argos, but recipient
not a native of that
city).

It would be superfluous to adduce evidence for other festivals of
local importance in Greece, which attracted the foreign athlete and
musician, in addition to the four great gatherings, though it would shed
interesting light on the social history of the times; and conversely, no
doubt Laconian competitors visited Asiatic and other festivals, especially
in the second century of our era.2

It remains to consider the date, and if possible to identify the festival

1 An athlete who is an honorary citizen of Sparta may be safely supposed to have
won victories there.

2 Numerous Laconian victors appear at the Amphiaraion, I.G. iv. 416, 417, 420,
etc. (cf. B. Leonardos in 'Apx- 'E<(>. 1923, pp. 46 ff. for fuller readings and combinations of
fragments); also at Thespiae, ibid. 1766, and for one at Neapolis, I.G. xiv. add. 755a.
This does not pretend to give a complete list.
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to which our new record refers. The evidence of the names suggests
the reign of Hadrian as the earliest limit, and the absence of the name
Aurelius puts it certainly earlier than Caracalla's edict, and possibly
indicates that it should not be put later than the early years of M. Aurelius.
Closer than this our evidence does not permit us to place it. Unluckily,
Spartan prosopography cannot help, as the only Spartan mentioned is
not known elsewhere.1 The type of lettering is not decisive for any
exacter date than we have indicated.

The identification of the festival, in view of the find-spot of the tablet,
seems decisive in favour of some festival celebrated partly in the theatre;
obviously the athletic events required the use of a stadium. The Leonidea,
which we know from Pausanias (iii. 14, 1) to have been associated
with the tomb of Leonidas, ' opposite the theatre,' (cf. p. 264 below)
must be ruled out, as, he tells us, the contestants were Spartan citizens
only, and this is confirmed by the absence of records, among inscriptions,
of foreign victors. Our choice presumably lies between the Eurykleia
and the Ourania, which we know, from the instances collected above, to
have been frequented by foreign competitors. Between them it seems
impossible to decide, for both seem to have been depart/col ay<ove<; for
most of the second century. The presence of the contest in encomium
suggests, but does not prove, that the founder, or eponymous hero, of
the games was commemorated—and this would suit better the attri-
bution to the Eurykleia. We know, moreover, that this festival changed
its status from 0e/j.aTiKo<: to te/30? before the end of the second century,
as the victor from Sardes describes it as vvv te/so?, writing not later
than the reign of Severus, while M. Aur. Asklepiades of Alexandria, whose
victories all fell in the period A.D. 176-183, alludes to the EvpmXeia
among Oe/MreiTai aytopes. If then we accept the identification with the
Eurykleia, the date of our record is confirmed as being earlier than that
of the change of status. But even now this does not seem decisive in
favour of Eurykleia as opposed to Ourania, and the question must remain
for the present unsolved.

13 (2795). Complete on r. only; original width quite uncertain.
H. -23; br. -15; th. -004. Letters -009.

1 There are a father, son and grandson of the name of AO/IO'CIKOS known who lived
in the second century after Christ; ©toSoipos might be a son of either (cf. I.G. v. I, 112);
the name is, however, not very rare.
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jopyvpim i . . .

KXavSlov 'Apiaj

[oreXov? (?) ''A\picrTOKpaTovs

' AXTTATTOToY M, oV- fob TOV (10,280)
"ONOMriKJENI 5 C iraTpjgvo/JMv evl

TAXETON '

1 0

T 6

? T 6

!>• (500)

VA T?

Apparently contained some regulations for a festival. The payment
of 500 denarii in 1. 9 is reminiscent of the entries in the previous document.
No continuous sense is recoverable, much more than half being lost.

L. 1. Topyvpitp. Possibly a diminutive of the rare word yopyvpa,
with the sense of subterranean channel or dungeon (cf. Herodotus,
iii. 140; Pollux, s.v:, Hesych., etc.).

LI. 2, 3. Both Cl. Aristoteles and Cl. Aristokrates are names known
at Sparta in the second century of our era.1 Perhaps the latter should
be restored at the beginning of 1. 3.

L. 4. ti, for /j,(vpia), the small A added above to avoid confusion
with M(=4o).

14 (2796). Broken on all sides, but probably not inscribed below the
last line preserved. H. -185; br. -14; th. -002. Letters -008, but in
last line -O25--O3.

X v y (?)
* * V 1€T71.
1ETH. r

A H C T r C Tr]

r A

H F A K A
1 For (Ti.) Cl. Aristoteles, a name borne by more

than one person at Sparta, I.G. v. i, 68, 1. 13; 527,
528, 547, 591, 836. For Ti. Cl. Aristokrates, ibid.
469, 607, 1. 17.
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Again an almost hopeless fragment. The cursive-like writing, and
small size of the surviving portion increase the difficulty of interpretation.
In 1. 1 the letter after T is very doubtful; if meant for % it must belong
to the beginning of a word following the sum (400).

In 1. 2, possibly [Tp]ieTr)[pi>eb<; dywv], vel sim.1 In 1. 3, an allusion
to a brazen stele, as in No. 12 above. In 1. 4 it is not clear if the oblique
stroke after the I marks the end of the sum of denarii, or forms part,
with the hasta, of K; nor is the sign between the A and M certain. It
seems more like a stop than a sigma, for this letter is square in
1. 3. The restoration in 1. 5, 'Hpa«X[et], is of course conjectural.

15 (2797). Fragment from near the top, of tablet with pediment, of
which part of 1. side is preserved. Apparently nothing is lost from
above or the left of the first word preserved. H. -165 ; br. -16; th. -005.
Letters -015. Surface worn and partly encrusted.

v KTTOT 2e«<7T09 TJ[o/jLiri]io<; Ev8a/J,o<i '

[dp%i]ep[ev]<; TWV [£e/3a<TTa>v KCU Twv 0ela)v Trpoyovwv

]PKAld
[<pi\6Kaia-a]p ical (f>[iX6vaTpi<;

The restoration of 11. 1-3 fulfils certain essential requirements, viz.
the name of a man with fraenomen and nomen of Sextus Pompeius, who
was also high priest of the Imperial house. The titles <f>i\oKaio-ap KOX
<fn\6irarpK, often held by such priests, though not exclusively, would
follow immediately after irpoyovmv avrmv, and thus shew us the length
of 1. 2; but the restoration which we thus obtain makes the line inevit-
ably longer than 1. 1, even if we abbreviate ~2,epa<n5>v to 2e/S/3. (as is not
uncommon). The solution seems to lie in the fact that the top of the
tablet, being gable-shaped, was utilised by the engraver so as to make
1. 1 shorter than 1. 2, and to increase the length again in 1. 3, by about
three letters each time; perhaps he paid less regard to symmetry at the
ends of these lines.

The only known holders of the Imperial priesthood with the requisite
pmenomen and nomen are S. Pompeius Onasikrates and his son Eudamos,2

1 The final traces did not look like those of P, but rather of an oblique stroke.
2 In v. 1, 557 and 559 respectively.
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and I restore the latter, as the line would be too short with Onasikrates,
as his father had the same name, and presumably this would have been
shewn by the sign <. Lines 4 and 5 offer no clue to restoration.

DEDICATIONS, ETC.

16 (2725). Small cylindrical altar of white marble, chipped above
and broken below. H. -15 ; diam. -io. Letters range from -012 to -025,
poorly and unevenly cut. (1924; ca. 1 m. deep.)

All A*l
Y + ICTW
NeiK£PU)C

CW/////

only occurs at Sparta twice in a long list of Ephebes (?), v. i,
159. By a curious coincidence the name before his in the list on its
first occurrence is Ato/eX???, the name of the dedicator of the following
inscription; the latter, however, is not a rare name there.

17 (2730). Small rectangular altar of grey marble, with plain
moulding above, and hollowed slightly on top; damaged on right.
H. -20; br. and th. -17. Letters -O2--O26. (1924; built into Byzantine
wall over Orchestra.)

AIORAh

18 (2758). Rectangular altar of grey marble, with small moulding
above. Inscribed on all four sides, broken below. H. -255; br. -245;
th. -225. Letters on (a) -OI2--O25; on (b, c, d) -03—036. (1924; stage,
near E. end.)
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a.

c.

A$PQ£EI£ GPMEKEI
OX A OYAOt

AAOYTOYEPA l T E P M E
'AIIY K

u TOIQN *
E E E M O N
H 0 OSES *&

a.
A<f>poBei<ri-

o? oov\o$
K\av. Tlparo-
Xdov TOV Bpa-
aiSgv Ad 'T[i/r-]
J(TT(O evyijv-]

b.
®prjQ-/cei-

aiaiv v-

irepfie-
ya\a\i(7iv\

c.
"O(f>pa Tt?

6t? iflOV

aOpwas;

d.
Tot'toi'

yap fiepo

[v]a>v Ka

[ye]veri

The dedicator's master must have been the son of Tib. Cl. Brasidas (I)
(cf. Kolbe's stetnma, v. 1, p. 131), who lived in the first half of the second
century. The slave's name is not rare. It is not easy at first sight to complete
his poem, which seems to have consisted of two hexameters followed by a
pentameter.

The order of arrangement seems obvious, (b) being on the right-hand
side as one faces (a), and (c) on the back; thus naturally the pentameter (d)
comes last, on the left-hand side. I had not arrived at any satisfactory
restoration, beyond the conviction that the last line was likely to be a quota-
tion, introduced by a verb to be supplied at the end of (c). I am therefore
deeply indebted to Professor A. Wilhelm for the following suggestions for the
completion of the epigram :

(b) ®pr)<TKii\a.i<Tiv v|7rep//.e|yaA.a[MTi>' rovh dve'^Ka,]
(c) "0<jypa Til £is i/xov rjOos €O"|a#p>jtras|[ayop«voi],
(d) "ToiW|yap ixtpo\ir<ov KOX [ y e ] ^ [OaXWu (or
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' I dedicated this (altar) in very great devotion, in order that a man
looking at my character might say, " such are the mortals whose race
flourisheth." '

The dative in (b) must be merely descriptive, though I cannot find another
example of such a phrase formed with the word 0pr/oWa. It is far from
common, in any case, in the plural, where we should expect it rather to mean
' religious ceremonies,' ' acts of worship,' as in Dionysius Halic, ii. 63, in
reference to religious institutions founded by Romulus. "Yn-ep/̂ 'yas is likewise
a rare epithet, though it has classical authority (cf. L. and S., s.v.). TwSe
(sc. f}<op6v) is a permissible use of the article without a noun, for which we
may compare the dedication to Aphrodite Pandemos from the Beule Gate
(I.G. ii. 5,1531 &)-1

(c) "Otf>pa seems very rare except in epic and lyric verse, though it is used
in the epigram attributed to Hadrian (Anth. Pal. vi. 332, 1. 9); we might
equally well restore the present subjunctive (ayoptvy) here. For ia-aOpelv
cf. Kaibel, Epigr. Gr. 151, 1. 11. The self-conscious reference to the T}0OS
of the dedicator, a slave, is quaint and pleasing.

(d) There is a distinctly epic flavour about the last line, reminding us
by its combination of /xtpo-n-wv and ytve>) of Iliad, i. 250 (T<S 8' 7/817 8w> /*«/ yevecu
fitpoTTujv av0pu>iro}v\^E<j>6ia0'). The verb OaXidii is perhaps slightly preferable
to the epithet without an auxiliary.

This group of dedications to Zeus Hypsistos may easily have come
from elsewhere to the theatre, in later times, as building material; all
were found associated with Byzantine walls. Another, nameless,
dedication Ail "TyjriaTw evxvv is already known (I.G. v. 1, 240), though
its provenance is not recorded. We have no literary evidence for the
Spartan cult of Z. Hypsistos, but Pausanias tells us of a sanctuary of
Z. Hypatos on the Acropolis (iii. 17, 6), and a priest of Zeus Hypatos (?)
is known in v. 1, 559; actually this stone reads only Atos 'T --, so
perhaps we should more correctly restore "T\y^i<nov\. (Not impossibly
Pausanias is in error, and the shrine was, in fact, that of Z. Hypsistos;
in this event, we may suppose these inscriptions to have found their
way down to the theatre from the Sanctuary on the hill above.)

19 (2731). Small slab of soft limestone, broken on r. and 1., and
perhaps also above and below. H. (max.) -23; br. (do.) -26; uneven
at back, owing to surface flaking off. Letters range between -054 and
•076 high. (1924; built into a Byzantine wall above the east end of
the Hyposcenium.)

1 I am likewise indebted to Professor Wilhelm for this parallel.
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. Above is incised a ship, to 1., with high prow and three
decks, with five oars; a square sail is set on the mast.

The style of the letters and of the representation of the ship lead
us to date this curious stone to the sixth century B.C. I cannot suggest
any explanation, except that it is, in fact, meant for a representation
of the Argo. We must then admit that the use of delta for gamma after
a liquid is quite alien to the Laconian dialect, and indeed without close

No. 19. (Scale i : 4.)

parallel in any early dialect.1 Moreover, assuming that this is the
dative case, its appropriateness is not obvious. As the ship is repre-
sented unbroken, perhaps very little is missing from the inscription,
and presumably the word is complete. If rightly identified, it is not
easy to trace a connection between the original Argo and any Spartan
sanctuary.2

We have another early inscription, accompanying a drawing in
outline on stone, in No. 27 below, which is even more unintelligible.

20 (2765). Column of grey marble, with surface much damaged,
1 We must, however, bear in mind the gloss in Hesychius 'Sltpovpa {St<povpa ?) =

yeQvpa, Lacones ' ; and SeQvpa occurs once in Crete (G. D. Inscr. 5000, ii. b, 5) for yefvpa.
Cf. Bechtel, Gr. Dialekte, ii. p. 692. Here, however, the question rather is, ' how did the
y get substituted in Attic for the 5 ' ?

2 Could Athena, who presided over its building, possibly have received this dedication
from some Spartan sailor whose ship was called Argo ?

Q
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containing three inscriptions, of which (a) is much later than the others.1

H. 1-30; diam. ca. -42. Letters, in (b) ca. -03 ; in (c) ca. -04; in (e) -014-
•021. The column is complete below, but broken above.

rio?BA
/

AY T U J HZHAAI O V M GN Û 1 NNe'xuJNM
cic

NA-ATOVAO, croy

3" \ FA)
e r

KeP

TIT

KaTa p y f

'A/j/ireXlov

ot,

s, Xafifidvovres wpof /3oi)deia(y)

[<r<̂ >a>i>] avT&v ^rjfiiovfievcov Nei/cwro,

o . . . . E[v]^>/3oi'toi') EVTU^OI/, ets

ov TOV dearpov, \a,fi@dvov-

W f ? [*«^' eicao-TJov ITO? a7ro rai/ iroXei-
1 The beginning of lines 5, 6 and 8 of (6) and 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8 of (c) appear at the right-

hand edge of the facsimile.
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IO [Tt/c]&>[V] irpg[a6S]a>v §ia TOV \oj[i](TTOv-

g v [ \ a ] . . . . v . . . . a .

15

Nik NAPIA/ / / / / / /ArOZ Nf¥[a]vV§[a5 /3ov]ayo?.
AAMITTTTOZ//// AaAtt-n-TTO?
MOYZAlOZ//// Mou<ra?o?
nAnnoz///// 5

rP A M M A//////

MANTE///////
vnHPETh///////////////oz

TTAl/// ^1III Illl HI I UaT[p\9\v6pot - -]
TAIC///////////////// r « M l(.M(x*09) - -
//////////////EOSAE^innfl e°? Ae&irirov.

O/// / / / / / / / / / / /2nZIKPAT6Z 5 Q
MENI///OZIIA/Z//(PATOYZ Mei/i[7T7r]

TtVo? [A
r«(to?) '

/ / ' - * / / / / / ' A T E Y Z [7] W|>/»]oTew
I O

YnHPET//Z///V///TE4>ANOZ

The interpretation of (a) is made easier by the existence of a somewhat
similar document from Chalkis (I.G. xii. 9, 907, first published in B.C.H. xvi.
(1892), pp. 102 ff.; cf. Syll.3, 905). Both relate to the work of building or
repairing some public structures, in charge of which a board is appointed,
and expenses are to be defrayed out of a yearly allocation from public funds
(n-oA.iTi«ai irpoo-oSot), in accordance with an order from P. Ampelius, proconsul

Q2
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Achaiae. Some of the formulae on our present stone can be explained with
the aid of the Chalkis document, and in 11. 8-10 the reading can be restored
by the aid of a fragment, also found in the theatre, of a second inscription
relating to a similar undertaking (No. 21).

Publius Ampelius was apparently procos. Achaiae in A.D. 359, procos.
Africae in 364, and Praefectus Urbis in 370 (cf. Syll.3, 905, notes), and that
our inscription is accordingly to be dated to 359 or the following year seems
certain. This is the first certain proof of his activity in regard to buildings
at Sparta, and thus gives us information of no small importance for the later
history of the theatre there.

L. 1. npooray/xa, apparently to be distinguished from 8wray/x,a meaning
a consular edict, seems to mean merely instructions in general; we may
compare wpoo-TdyinaTOL TS>V r)yovf).f.vu>v in the well-known document from Scapto-
parene addressed to Gordian III (Syll.3, 888,11. 81,153). For its more common
use as equivalent to i-iriTayrj, meaning a divine order, in response to which
a dedication is made, cf. Syll.3, 1127, 1129, 1153, note 1, and 1171.

L . 3 . Aiervn-tiiOrja-av: cf. Syll.3, 905 , 1. 9, &MTVTT<MMTIS, 1. 19, 8teTvn<i>6r] ] a n d
I.G. vii. 24,1. 4 (= Syll.3, 908), SiervTriLOr). The meaning of the noun is ' a verbal
arrangement, of which a record is officially kept,' the subject here being the
names of the persons appointed as iirifieXr]Tai (curators) of the building opera-
tions ordered. Four are appointed, with four assistants, who in the event of
the Board being in financial difficulties, might be called upon to help to bear
the loss.1

Of the names, the second in each case is irrecoverable. The dubious
. wv before Panthales may represent Ko>i/(o-TavTivos); 'Apx'̂ Sus is far from clear
on the stone, but seems to be the only possible reading on the squeeze. In
1. 5 there may be a letter lost before ©caytV ŝ. At the beginning of 1. 7 a
name of about ten letters is lost, except for O near the middle. (Could it
be NeiKOKpaTij, as in the first surviving line of the companion-text?)

The construction in 11. 7, 8 is not clear owing to the incompleteness of the
text. At the end of 1. 7 the alternatives are €IC and OIC, for the former
of which we must supply an accusative ending in -ov, for the latter a short
verb, with [TO epy]ov as subject. My first impression, alike from the stone
and the squeezes, was that it read OIC (015), but £IC seemed likelier on
repeated scrutiny. With neither does the reading readily lead us to fill the
gap, which seems to have consisted of eight to ten letters. 'Eireraxdrj TO Ipyov
is much too long, nor can we easily omit the article. I am tempted to choose
the alternative ei's and to restore eis [TOV -n-€Tao-]ov, in the sense of roof, for on an
unpublished fragment of inscribed cornice forming part of a long, but still
incomplete text,2 in letters which will fit admirably with the dating of our
present document, we have nerdo-ov preserved. For this sense of the word

1 This seems the most likely meaning for the word fafuovnevw, and we may suggest that
the (vn'a might arise from their exceeding their annual allocation of funds, etc. It is hard
to believe the Board would have been kept on, and given assistance, if fined for any fault.

2 We possess six or seven fragments, none of which can be actually joined.
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we may compare C.I.G. 3422, 1. 17 (at Philadelphia, of the Antonine
age), and the passage in Pliny, Hist. Nat. xxxvi. 19, 4, where he quotes Varro
for the domed roof of the tomb of Porsena.

The remainder, and the corresponding passage in the companion-stone,
can be confidently restored, in the light of 11. 19 ff. of the Chalkis document
(Syll.3, 905) > w h e r e w e h a v e o<rov (r/caaros ZuTvirwOr] Xafj.pd.vtiv airb TS>V TTOXITIKUIV
TrpocroSuiv KaO' <EKO.<TTOV inavrov vTroTeraKTat, fo l lowed b y t h e n a m e s of t h e c u r a t o r s
and the quantities of material allotted to them. The details in 11. 11-16 are
beyond hope of recovery, though we can recognise £v\a in 11. I I , 12, 13 and

. 15, and xepa/xiSta in 1. 16. The following words, perhaps descriptive of the
different kinds of timber, or their purpose, are hopelessly mutilated, but, as
far as can be seen, they are different from the entries in the corresponding
position of the stone from Chalkis.

My attention has been kindly drawn by Professor A. Wilhelm to two
other inscriptions which in his opinion relate to the architectural activities of
Ampelius at other Greek sites, namely, I.G. iv. 53 ( = Epigr. Gr. 271) from
Aegina, and v. 1, 455 from the Amyklaion. The former, in six hexameters,
seems (pace Kaibel) to refer to some structure in which were statues of the
Muses, in a woodland setting, with streams of water; the latter, in eight
elegiac lines, alludes to [Ampe]lius making the sanctuary of Amyklai more
glorious by a statue erected to himself by -okles (?).

(b) The composition and nature of this board of officials are obscure,
as the exact number is uncertain; and the presence of a secretary and a servant
does not definitely identify it. It is not safe to argue from the following
text (c) that (b) was likewise a list of Patronomoi,1 as it was a common practice
to record lists of more than one board of magistrates together. It is not clear
whether the two lists were engraved simultaneously, for, in the worn condition
of the stone, the lettering is not sufficiently clear to enable us to claim
uniformity, or the contrary, between the two lists. They seem to have a
fairly close similarity, in spite of a difference in size of lettering, and the style
suggests that they both belong to the early, or mid, second century. The
names give little information of value.

L. 2. NiKavSptSas /Jovayo's, presumably identical with P. Aelius Nikandridas,
who appears in v. 1, 69 and 70 as f3oay6<s, and whose cursus honorum is given
in 71 B, 11. 13 ff. (ca. A.D. 150). Neither Damippos nor Mousaios is to be
identified with other known bearers of the name, and IIAwrios (= Plautius)
appears here for the first time at Sparta. In 1. 7 Mavrt—which seems clear,
at first sight suggests rather /xavreis than a proper name, but it is unlikely
that there would be mention of them here, and we need a name for the
Secretary (M. 'AIT. E - - ?).

(c) In 1. 1 naT[p]o[v6fxoi seems fairly certain, but contrary to expectation
we seem to have seven names, as each line begins with a fresh one.2 There
is no trace of iirl, to enable us to regard the name in 1. 2 as that of the

1 This is not free from doubt.
2 The usual Board consisted of six Patronomoi and six trivapxoi (cf. I.G. v. i, p. 21).

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400010649 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400010649


230 A. M. WOODWARD

eponymous Patronomos; iraTpovo/xovvTo^ \ To.. 'Iov[\iou - - is not, however,
impossible. None of the persons can be traced elsewhere, though possibly
G. Julius Agion son of Philonidas may be a brother of G. Julius Nikephoros
Ph. / . in v. 1, 66, 67. In 1. 10 the name of the Secretary seems most simply
restored as Mrao-iTrTros, but the reading is not very sure. The last line seems only
intelligible as virqpir-q% ypafafMTews), which will give us a new official's title.
The Board of Patronomoi seem to have had a separate Secretary, in addition
to whom they had no less than three v;roypa//./iaT£t« (v. 1, 48 and 137), and one
or two virrjptTai (ibid.). The economy in staff represented by our list—if it
indeed be of Patronomoi—is noteworthy.

21 (2760). Split fragment of a similar column. H t . -38 ; diam.-40.
Letters ca. -021, resembling those of (a) on previous stone. (1924; above
lower seats in W. of cavea.)

N6IKOKPATHU
6ICTHNCTOANT els TTJV aroav r[ov dedrpov ?]
AAM.BANONT Xapftdvovr[e? «a#' etcatnov 6T09]
ATTOTlONTTOA airo TWV iroXleiTi/cwv -rrpoaohtav]

AIATOYAOTICT 5 Sia TOV XoyiffT[ov].

€IC ek - -

K /c[epa/j.l8ia ?] - -

€IC el? - -

1L

As we have seen above, this is from a document resembling in con-
tents, and presumably in date, the previous item. Probably two names
are lost from 1. 1, but whether they should be in the nominative, as
subjects of Siervircodriffav (restored), or in the accusative, as objects of
Xafifidvovre*;, is uncertain, as there may not have been any mention of
assistant-curators on this stone. Net/co/epar^? does not appear on the
other one, though his name may have stood at the beginning of 1. 7,
where only 0 is decipherable near the middle of the name.

The average length of line being about twenty-four letters, as is
seen in 1. 4, I hesitate to restore the two other names from those in the
corresponding position in the previous text (1. 7, Ev<f>p6viop, Evrvxov),
as this would give us twenty-six letters, but the objection is not insuper-
able, with this rather irregular script. In 1. 2, possibly T\)]V TOV deaTpov],

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400010649 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0068245400010649


SPARTA. THE INSCRIPTIONS. 231

giving us just twenty-four letters. The inscription having been found
at the theatre, and the other text referring explicitly to it, we may well
assume that the Stoa was situated there also. Perhaps we should con-
nect with this Stoa the inscribed cornice already mentioned; in this
case the inscription on it will refer to both pieces of work, for, as we have
seen, it mentions the word Treraaoi;.

The items in 11. 6-9 are presumably entries relating to materials,
and, on the analogy of the previous text, we may expect them to include
KepafiiSia and £v\a.

22 (2776). Portion of stele of grey Laconian marble, complete on
left only. H. -22; br. -21; th. -12. Letters -oi--oi4. (April, 1925;
cavea of theatre, near topmost seats, close to surface.)

02; 02.1 ^ : \
A y\T"fcik. r~A Cx T"i / Kav a^T9? T??f[ Ka~]

^ £ ? /cd<ya0a><; /ca[l a£ta>? Ta? eavrcbv iro-]

A I O XKAITA5.AA" 7UO5 KOX r a ? irferipa* ]
r*^ E- ̂ J|^/\|Efc-*O ^ " 5 /*ev Kai/ eSo^fi [rot Sd/MOi eizaivkaai ]

K A H AIN H1A ** ATa [f " ~"~-~r:]
' * ' ' _ . X<u /ecu ijfiev \Trpo^evo<i r a ? 7roXto? avro<;\

Apparently from a proxeny-decree, and, in view of 1. 6, in favour of
more than one recipient. The suggested restoration gives us twenty-
nine letters in 1. 3, and thirty-one in 1. 7 ; a short name like Nikokles or
Philokles, with four letters lost to supply at the end of 1. 5, will give
us there thirty-two letters. These differences might well occur, as we
see from the facsimile that the spacing and size of the letters are uneven.

L. 2. Whether we are to read atros as nom. singular or ace. plural is
not clear, nor in either event is it certain whether we should continue rbs 1 - -
or TO <r; - -; the last sign is quite doubtful.

L. 4 f. Another obscure passage : it is not easy to understand the
formula of resolution, in view of futv KO.1 before it. Is the former the end of

(or some other infinitive), or of a verb in the first person plural?
L. 6 f. We should presumably restore a second name with a patronymic
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ending e.g. in -/3ovX<o, though the two letters surviving at the beginning of
1. 7 might be from an ethnic (AITM\O>?) in the dual.

L. 8. For the less usual neuter form lyyova we may compare Michel,
Rec. 446, 1. 6, a proxeny-decree from Aptera in Crete.

The letter-forms and the dialect suggest the third century B.C.

23 (2781). Portion of stele of grey Laconian marble, broken on
all sides. H. -125; br. -30; th. - n . Letters ca. -115, neatly cut, but
irregularly spaced. (1925; from trench along W. Parodos-wall.)

'TEE , , -

f<AIKAKoTTA0KNor^EMiAHYTTOAEt I
A l o M O

- - - re e §
ayaycav irocrafievrjrroov Bi - - - - - -

Kal KCLKOTradlav ovhefiiav viro\.eirr\ovre<i - -]

KCU ofiovoiav TrdvTas, TB? Be K - - - - - - - - - - - -

5 Aer/ScWe? a.7r

The contents as far as intelligible indicate that this is from the
preamble to a decree honouring some arbitrators.

Much remains obscure : little can be made of 1. 1, and in 1. 2 •rroo-a/x.evqow
can only be due to some mistake of engraving. I suspect the right reading
to be irorja-afiivwv, though the error is a strange one. Had the engraver merely
omitted a letter (-17) from iro-qcraii.iviqs we should be left with a real difficulty
in explaining wv Si. There seem to be two letters after the delta, perhaps uc,
as there is no trace of a cross-stroke to enable us to read eta. Perhaps the
first word should be restored as a compound participle, [eicr-] or [8ie£]ayaywv.
It cannot refer to the presumed arbitrators, as we have - - Aa/Jo'ire? in 1. 5,
and I accordingly restore vTo\€iV[ovTes] in 1. 3.

L. 3 gives us a more recognisable phrase, referring to the diligence of the
recipients of the decree in shrinking from no hardship in the execution of
their duties. A more common expression than KaKoiradiav oiSffiiav viroKiiTruv is
OVT€ K. oiSe/xiav oirre KIVSVVOV vwo<rTekXt<rOai (as in Syll.3, 547, 1- 9', 613, 1. 33 ;

700, 1. 29). In 1. 4 there is mention of successful reconciliation, or settlement
of some dispute, and we should restore somehow thus : [Ka
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KO1 6fi6voiav -n-avras.1 Whether the word beginning K - - is the object
of the participle in the last line is not clear. Possibly we have some more
lengthy variant of the phrase ras Si Kpi<ru<; KOX SiatVas (vel sim.) irapa\aji6vTe.<s, as
in Syll.3, 364, 1. 7 f.

The poor quality of the lettering gives no clear indication of the date
of this fragment, but it can hardly be later than the first century of our era,
nor earlier than the late second century B.C.

24 (2780). Part of lower left-hand side of stele of grey marble.
The original edge is preserved on the left, but the first few letters have
perished owing to damage to the surface. A space of -13 m. is left blank
below. H. -25; br. -20; th. -12. Letters -oi. (1925; far end of E.
retaining-wall, among fallen blocks.)

1 I t - < - I I>T6? T

j T l [• • • vir^gvhrp T*(ir ?) - -

** E ^^
[]

Kleogenes is not a common Laconian name, the only epigraphical
instance being the name of a man manumitted at Tainaron (v. 1, 1228).2

This fragment seems to be the end of a document commending the zeal
of certain members of an embassy, the first three letters of 1. 4 containing
the end of the patronymic of one of Kleogenes's colleagues. Allusions
to the ffirovhrj of such ambassadors and others are, of course, common;
we have another instance below, No. 27, 1. 4. Perhaps dates from the
second century B.C.

INSCRIPTIONS FROM OTHER SITES.
25 (2775)- Stele of white marble with plain gable-top, broken

below. H. -41; br. -495; th. -065. Letters •O2--O34. (May, 1924;
Acropolis, in late wall S. of Chalkioikos Sanctuary.)

aviate
FE P °N T E Y - ^ N ~TV\l/\ yepovTevcov rai 'A-

aavaiai.

1 Cf. Syll.3, 588, 1. 4, [K]ara(TT7)<Ta.vTuv eis TJ)J
2 It is quite common elsewhere in Greece.
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The name Ainei'das is not hitherto known at Sparta, but kindred forms
are not rare; cf. Aiv-qtas in No. 22 above, Alv-qa-ias (Thucyd. ii. 2; Xen.,
Hell. ii. 3, 9), and another in I.G. v. 1, 703; Atvr/Tos (v. I, 701, and cf. Paus.
iii. 18, 6).

For the form aveo-rjKt we have parallels in two dedications both apparently
of the fourth century (v. i, 255 and 1317).1 The same substitution of a- for
6 in 'Ao-avaicu is the first known instance of the Goddess's name being so
spelt, apart from an archaising text of the Imperial age (v. 1, 296, 1. 12,
where we have 'Aa-dvea as the name of the festival).2 It has also been
found recently on more than one vase-fragment from the Acropolis (Chalkioikos
Sanctuary); cf. Fig. 10, s, p. 306; p. 309, note 2 below.

For another dedication by a member of the Gerousia (to Pasiphae, at
Thalamai) cf. v. 1, 1317, cited above, where the same participle is also used.
The date of our inscription can hardly be much later than the middle of the
fourth century. The plain portion of the stele below the text probably was
originally painted.

26 (2737). Upper part of a votive stele, originally supporting a
bronze statuette or similar dedication, from which a plain rectangular
plate of that metal alone survives. Apparently of Parian marble.
H. -41; br. of inscribed face -205; th. do. -16. Letters (retrograde) ca.
•02 high. (1924; re-used in late wall near No. 25, on Acropolis.)

SIBI2T T « W

No such name is hitherto known at Sparta.3 For the inter-
vocalic H, cf. Thumb, Handbuch d. Gr. Dialekte, p. 86 f., § 92; Buck,
Dialects, p. 51, § 59; Bechtel, Gr. Dialekte, ii. p. 320 f. The lettering
suggests ca. 520-480 as the probable date; the shape of the sigma
is most unusual for Sparta, the earliest examples having five strokes
as a rule. A similar dedication, with only the name of the donor,
is the relief of Anaxibios (v. 1, 215), also from the same site (found
in 1908).

27 (2744). Part of slab of grey marble, much worn, complete only
on r. (?), with incised design of men (?) dancing. H. -19; br. -14;

1 See Wilamowitz's note on the date of v. 1, 255.
2 For the substitution of <r for fl cf. Thumb, Handbuch d. Gr. Dialekte, § 95; Buck,

Dialects, p. 55, § 64; Bechtel, Gr. Dialekte, ii, p. 303.
3 Cf. Ttiois at Tenos, I.G. xii. 5, 873, 1. 8, and such feminine names as Tfio-hnrij, I.G.

ii. 2714.
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th. -05. Letters •on--oi2. (April, 1924; found in the stream north
of the Acropolis, Gen. Plan L 11.)

Perhaps the dedicator's name. Nothing like it is known at Sparta.
In fact no similar name is known to me. It might possibly be connected
with icvveiv, to scratch (cf. Arist., Thesm. 481). The style of this drawing
on marble, and of No. 19 above, is an unexpected addition to our know-
ledge of Spartan art. Incised drawings of an earlier period, on bone as

Kwfiov. (complete?)

well as ivory, were* found, not infrequently, among the votive objects
at the Orthia Sanctuary, which also yielded some small sketches on
soft stone (cf. B.S.A. xxiv. p. 97 f.); but the thicker line and larger
scale of these pieces, as well as the later date of No. 27, which cannot be
earlier than the fifth century, justify us in classing them as a new
type.

28 (2810). Fragment of stele of bluish marble, broken on all
sides. H. -17; br. -22; th. -16. Letters -oi. (May 13th, 1925; out-
side S.-W. corner of ruined Byzantine Church on the Acropolis (H.
Nikon?).)
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jNTt-
APIITU

£"TE4>ANQ|
/Z:rTOY
MlAf^lETE A

A
A:

OJ>T§[?

[ TTJV iro*k\iTelav (TirovSrjs [xal <f>i\oTifua<; ov&ev iv

5 [ £TTI rfj]i eTriBrj/Auai 8ieTe\[ecrav d^tu? TT)?]
\ey)(eipiadeiar\r)'; ai>Tol<; 7rtcrT6ft)[? — icaXecrai Be /ecu

[et? TTJV T % 7ro]Xeft)9 eariav e

Here again we seem to have a reference to honours conferred on more
than one recipient, in view of - - ovre[s in 1. 1, and carrots in 1. 6. There seem
to have been somewhere near fifty letters per line, though we cannot complete
any one exactly. Certain restorations, e.g. in 11. 4-7 inclusive, run on familiar
lines. 'ETnhr/fita is more commonly found in such a phrase as €. xai avaa-rpo<j>rjv
iroitlv (-o-Oai) 1 ; and for £is T̂ y rijs jroA.€<os ia-Tiav we might have expected «k
(iirl) r-qv KOIVTJV i. (as in Syll.3, 739, 1. 10, and ibid, passim). In 1. 5 no doubt
a participle is to be supplied with 8ieT£A.[Eo-av], but owing to uncertainty as to
the nature of the services commended, we had best omit it.

We must also note the use of the Koivrj in this inscription; it is not impossible
for it to be a copy of a document passed elsewhere, as the style of lettering,
especially the type of omega, is suggestive of a date earlier than we should
expect to find the Koirf employed at Sparta.2

1 E.g. Syll.3, 658, 1. 10 f. ; 711 k., 1. 8.
2 Several more fragments of the same text, found in the excavations of 1926, enable

us to see that it was a copy of a decree passed by the city of Eretria in honour of a board
of dikastai sent by Sparta. The complete text will be published as soon as possible.
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29 (2809). Broken slab of bluish marble, inscribed on both sides.
H. -30; br. -40; th. -065. Letters, on (a) -03, on (b) -02. (May 12th,
1925; close to finding place of No. 25.)

(a)

NT I—<' T ]<^r~) [M pK^CC. [ripovTes eVl Xeinofiirov TOV K\ewz>o?]

xo[? 'Ap/xoveUov.]

MOYATTl O £ KA/ Ne^o^^? [N««0/̂ <™? ?]
- f r 5 v A A v A1 rvsT A M - 0{5X7"0? Kaxt^ttTij?-.]
1 ID J N / V A I Z x i U Z . A Tt£. KXavBioi A[OA*O(?) - -.]

EniTYMXANON^. 5
EniTEYKTIKOXAHf

.z- i Ul^ o[«X]eov? jo ff.
.PIO2IEI2IID.N t Ou]a>o? Waitov

APKOYMENISKOX!^- L Nt^o/so? MJa/aACou. MewV̂ o?

<T-TOB ilAOKPATMX W"*"™)- ,
Z: 6OYAAKIQN4

S 5
AOYMEN OY * ^ z3

1 IN ^ ^ . T*y8. K\. '

T

This must be from a list of the Gerousia, and in view of the larger
lettering on (a) we may assume it to be the obverse of the stele. This
is confirmed by the fact that on it each name begins a fresh line, which
is not the case on (b). Remains of nineteen members' names are recog-
nisable, which indicates that not much is lost; thus there cannot have
been a second column of entries on (a).1

An almost convincing clue to the year is given by (b), 1. 3, for Meniskos
(M. /.) tells us in his cursus honorum (v. 1, 32 B, 1. 25 f.) that he was

1 It is just possible, though an unnecessary assumption, that there were two separate
lists, one on each side. In this case the difference in the size of the lettering would not
be easy to account for.
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Yepovalas under Seipompos son of Kleon. Now he mentions no other
tenure of that office, though some later posts are recorded, and he is
recording his cursus many years after the year of Seipompos. The
possible objection that he may after all be serving a second time here
(the entry TO 0 having been carried over to the beginning of the following
line) is not vital, for, although two names on our list later than his are
accompanied by this numeral, that immediately before him is not.
These arguments seem to justify us in attributing the list to the year
of Seipompos, who held the Patronomate in the reign of Hadrian.1

'Ap/xoveiKov], in view of the rarity of the former name, is a
probable restoration, based on No. 2 (c) above, combined with v. 1, 157,
whence we see that he was Nomophylax under Ulpius Aphthonetos.

L. 2. N«tKOKpaTi;s is a common name, no less than three bearers of it
being known, whose fathers' names begin with Neiko- (cf. v. 1, 97, 1. 9; 101,
1. 4 ; and No. 1, C 3 (b), above). The last-named, N. N«KO/J.)JSOI>S, is Nomo-
phylax in the year of another Nikokrates, and is more likely than either of
the others to be the man here concerned; he may, however, be an altogether
different bearer of the name.

L. 3. M. Oi5A7rios Ka\.[\iKpa.T7i<s], a fairly safe restoration, is also known as
Ephor under Cl. Atticus (v. 1, 62, 1. 7), for whose date see above, p. 188 f.

L. 4. Uncertain. Ti/2. KA. A[a/xoviKos] or [- - VIVIJS] are both possible;
Ti. Cl. Dionysios, a member of the Gerousia some years later, under Biadas
(No. 1, C 10, above), is out of the question.

L. 5. 'ETTiTvyxaLvtov 'O[vr)<n<l>6pov] seems certain. We know him as Ephor
under Eudamidas (v. 1, 64, 1. 2, early in the reign of Pius).

L. 6. 'EirtTtvKTiKos AJJ/«. - - is unknown, the former name being new to
us 2; for the type of name we may compare, in addition to the previous
entry, "EiriTtvKTas in v. 1, 159, 1. 40 (rest.).

L. 7. KXcWSpos Evnopov seems a safe restoration, and he will then be
identical with the Kl. Eup. / . who is Ephor (rest.) in v. 1, 73, 1. 4, and perhaps
Tepovo-ias in 113, 1. 4 (a fragmentary list). If the identification of the person,
and of the nature of this second list, is correct, he will have held office as
a member of the Fepovo-la more than once.

(b) L. 1. Perhaps - - [®e]oi<Aeous or [<fci\]oK\<:'ovs, an insufficient clue to
identity.

L. 2. -apios seems to be the end of a nomen, which is not impossibly
Varius.3 It cannot be either OJaXeptos or 3>A.a/3ios, as the letters ap are certain.

1 Cf. p. 188 above.
2 It is probably, however, to be restored in v. 1, 78, 1. 11, where five or six letters are

lost before -KTIK6S.
3 Hitherto unknown in Laconia.
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EunW, only known (in a restoration) in v. 1, 199, 1. 7, is otherwise a new
name to us at Sparta.1

L. 3. -dpKov can hardly be any name but [MJapxou, and [Ntio?<£opos MJap/cov,
a Nomophylax in the year of Meniskos (v. 1, 59; cf. No. 1, B 9 above), will
suit well. MCVUTKOS (MCWO-KOV), whom I have mentioned already, seems later
on to have acquired the Roman citizenship (or if not himself, at least his son ;
cf. No. 1, C 5, above).

L. 4. Our choice among bearers of the name of 3>i\oKpdn7s is too large to
let us identify this one.

L. 5. $ovAaKtW is quite unknown, nor can I trace the name elsewhere.2

L. 6. This may be a son of <&i\a.K(ov AajuoKpaTous, irp«r/Jus vo/j.o<f>v\a.Kiov in
v. 1, 79, 1. 2 (ca. A.D. 100).

L. 7. I restore [2<o<riKpaTr;s <&i]\ov[A.evov from v. 1, 40, 1. 20 f., where he is
perhaps Nomophylax.3

L. 8. Ti. Cl. Andreinos is hitherto unknown; nor can I trace the name
elsewhere.

L. 9. Perhaps [Aa/̂ OKpaJn'Sas (A.).

30 (2782). Rectangular slab of grey Laconian marble, broken below

only. H. -30; br. -36; th. -085. Letters -02. (April, 1925; built

into wall at N.-E. corner of Roman Villa (General Plan M 15)).

x T L J T EXevOepioi

EAEY0EPIOI ' A w
ANTOONEINOI
COJTHPI

An exceptionally well-cut example of this class of inscription. No
less than thirty-nine examples of it are collected in the Corpus (v. 1,
407-445), and many are adorned, as is this one, with wreath and palms.
The spelling -01 for -« in 11. 2, 3 is constant throughout the series.4

A. M. WOODWARD.

1 Cf. Isio(n), Dessau, I.L.S., 6150, 8107, 8235; and Eloiyevris above, No. 1, C 10.
2 Is it connected with <pi\a£, etc. ? (cf. &v\dZa>v, Bechtel, Hist. Personennamen, p. 458).
* The interpretation of the last few lines is uncertain, owing to the damaged state of

that text.
4 I am much indebted to Mr. M. N. Tod for reading this article in proof, and for various

helpful suggestions.
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